
 

855 (Rev. 4-06) 

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM 
GOVERNOR  

 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 
LANSING  

ROBERT J. KLEINE 
STATE TREASURER 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 

 
PRESENT: Robert H. Naftaly, Chair STC  

Douglas B. Roberts, Member STC 
Frederick W. Morgan, Member STC  

 
  Kelli Sobel, Executive Secretary 
  Marie G. Medlock, Recording Secretary 

 
 

DATE OF MEETING: September 12, 2006 
 
PLACE OF MEETING: Treasury Bond Finance Board Room 
    1st Floor Richard H. Austin State Office Building 
     Lansing, MI  
 
TIME OF MEETING: 9:00 A.M. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is attached to and made a part of these minutes.  The item numbers 
referred to in the minutes correspond to the agenda items as numbered. 
 
Item 1. It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 

adopt the minutes of August 29, 2006 as presented. 
 
Item 2. The Commission held in abeyance the proposed 2007 Personal Property 

Statement. 
 
Item 3. It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 

adopt the Classification Appeals Hearings Group Recommendations for appeals 
heard on 9-7-06 for the year 2006.  See list below for identification: 

 
Class. 

Appeal 
   No.   Owner

Current 
  Class  

 
Requested 
    Class    

Asssessor 
    Rec.    

Field Staff 
     Rec.     

Hearing 
   Rec.   

       
06-006 Kricher Residential Agricultural Residential Residential Residential 

06-029 
Swains 
Lake Developmental Agricultural Developmental Developmental Residential 

06-050 Ancona Residential Agricultural Residential Residential Residential 
06-007 Reed Developmental Agricultural Developmental Developmental Developmental

P.O BOX 30471 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-7971 
www.michigan.gov/treasury • (517) 373-0500 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 2 
 

3.  (continued): 
 
Class. 

Appeal 
   No.   Owner

Current 
  Class  

Requested 
    Class    

Asssessor 
    Rec.    

Field Staff 
     Rec.     

Hearing 
   Rec.   

       

06-022 Glezman Residential 
Timber 
Cutover Residential Residential Residential 

06-051 Hinds Residential Agricultural Residential Residential Residential 
06-019 Skirlo Residential Agricultural Residential Residential Residential 
06-030 Gundlach Residential Agricultural Residential Residential Residential 
06-016 Sprague Residential Agricultural Residential Residential Residential 
06-021 Czygan Residential Agricultural Residential Residential Residential 
06-024 Schenden Residential Agricultural Residential Residential Residential 
06-025 Schenden Residential Agricultural Residential Residential Residential 
06-026 Schenden Residential Agricultural Residential Residential Residential 
06-055 Burgener Residential Agricultural Residential Residential Residential 
06-056 Burgener Residential Agricultural Residential Residential Residential 
06-049 Sproles Residential Agricultural Residential Residential Residential 
06-052 Knauf Residential Agricultural Residential Residential Residential 
06-053 Knauf Residential Agricultural Residential Residential Residential 
06-002 Doerr Residential Agricultural Residential Residential Residential 
06-064 Hogan Residential Agricultural Agricultural Agricultural Agricultural 
 

06-079 
Arrowhead 
Farms Dismiss - Did not appeal classification to March Board of Review 

 
 
 
Item 4. MCL 211.154:  It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously 

approved to adopt the following revised figures for Northwest Airlines for 
Petition No. 154-04-4332: 

 
 2002 AV from $10,508,800 to 10,658,000; TV from $10,508,800 to 10,658,000 
 
Item 5. It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 

adopt the recommendation and order a 14-Point Review be conducted for 
inappropriate assessing practices in Warren Township, Midland County. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 3 
 

Item 6. It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 

 
154-04-4022; DAVENPORT CONSTRUCTION; CITY OF BELLEVILLE; 
WAYNE COUNTY; VAN BUREN Sch. Dist.; 31-999-00-0198-000; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $  36,900 to $ 189,900; TV from $  36,900 to $ 189,900  
 2003 AV from $  38,700 to $ 168,850; TV from $  38,700 to $ 168,850  
 2004 AV from $  21,700 to $ 194,000; TV from $  21,700 to $ 194,000  
 
154-04-4667; KING VENTURE INC./BURGER KING #5203; DELHI 
CHARTER TWP.; INGHAM COUNTY; HOLT Sch. Dist.; 33-25-05-90-904-
050; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $  43,700 to $  48,800; TV from $  43,700 to $  48,800  
 2003 AV from $  51,700 to $  55,050; TV from $  51,700 to $  55,050  
 2004 AV from $  56,600 to $  60,100; TV from $  56,600 to $  60,100  
 
154-04-4668; FIRST HOUSING CORPORATION; DELHI CHARTER TWP.; 
INGHAM COUNTY; HOLT Sch. Dist.; 33-25-05-90-909-022; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  34,500 to $  37,750; TV from $  34,500 to $  37,750  
 2004 AV from $  35,000 to $  37,400; TV from $  35,000 to $  37,400  
 
154-05-3476; AMCOR PET PACKAGING USA INC.; CITY OF JACKSON; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-275930000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  18,900 to $   9,450; TV from $  18,900 to $   9,450  
 
154-05-4554; TCF EQUIPMENT FINANCE INC.; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE 
COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; P-78158-4; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  96,100 to $  79,400; TV from $  96,100 to $  79,400  
 
154-06-0723; PITNEY BOWES CREDIT CORP.; CITY OF KALAMAZOO; 
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9033410; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 177,500 to $ 188,100; TV from $ 177,500 to $ 188,100  
 2005 AV from $ 207,900 to $ 220,350; TV from $ 207,900 to $ 220,350  
 2006 AV from $ 209,100 to $ 221,550; TV from $ 209,100 to $ 221,550  
 
154-06-1115; GREAT LAKES EMBROIDERY INC.; GEORGETOWN TWP.; 
OTTAWA COUNTY; HUDSONVILLE Sch. Dist.; 70-50-15-027-975; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  56,300 to $  65,800; TV from $  56,300 to $  65,800  
 2005 AV from $  51,400 to $  60,100; TV from $  51,400 to $  60,100  
 2006 AV from $  46,900 to $  55,100; TV from $  46,900 to $  55,100  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 4 
 

Item 6.  (continued): 
 

154-06-1299; PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT SVS.; CITY OF LANSING; 
INGHAM COUNTY; LANSING Sch. Dist.; 90-33-01-53-076-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   6,200 to $    300; TV from $   6,200 to $    300  
 
154-06-1337; LAWRENCE J. PETERS; FRANKENLUST TWP.; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-030-900-000-196-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $ 136,700 to $  54,036; TV from $ 136,700 to $  54,036  
 
154-06-1338; ADVENTURE VENDING INC.; CITY OF IRON MOUNTAIN; 
DICKINSON COUNTY; BREITUNG Sch. Dist.; 22-051-600-008-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $   3,200; TV from $   0     to $   3,200  
 
154-06-1339; BAILEY PLUMBING; CITY OF IRON MOUNTAIN; 
DICKINSON COUNTY; IRON MOUNTAIN Sch. Dist.; 22-051-500-750-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $   2,091; TV from $   0     to $   2,091  
 
154-06-1340; GREAT NORTHERN BUFFET & STEAK; CITY OF IRON 
MOUNTAIN; DICKINSON COUNTY; IRON MOUNTAIN Sch. Dist.; 22-051-
500-379-65; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $  21,000; TV from $    0    to $  21,000  
 
154-06-1341; JACOBETTI ENGINEERING; CITY OF IRON MOUNTAIN; 
DICKINSON COUNTY; IRON MOUNTAIN Sch. Dist.; 22-051-500-765-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $    246; TV from $    0    to $    246  
 
154-06-1342; LOVING CARING HANDS INC.; CITY OF IRON MOUNTAIN; 
DICKINSON COUNTY; IRON MOUNTAIN Sch. Dist.; 22-051-500-786-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $   1,167; TV from $    0    to $   1,167  
 
154-06-1343; PARK RIDGE BEAUTY SALON; CITY OF IRON MOUNTAIN; 
DICKINSON COUNTY; IRON MOUNTAIN Sch. Dist.; 22-051-500-782-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $   1,500; TV from $    0    to $   1,500  
 
154-06-1344; PRIME SUPPLY; CITY OF IRON MOUNTAIN; DICKINSON 
COUNTY; IRON MOUNTAIN Sch. Dist.; 22-051-500-373-75; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $  55,000; TV from $    0    to $  55,000  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 5 
 

Item 6.  (continued): 
 

154-06-1345; SALLY'S BEAUTY NEST; CITY OF IRON MOUNTAIN; 
DICKINSON COUNTY; IRON MOUNTAIN Sch. Dist.; 22-051-500-390-50; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $    142; TV from $   0     to $    142  
 
154-06-1346; SELECT APPRAISALS; CITY OF IRON MOUNTAIN; 
DICKINSON COUNTY; IRON MOUNTAIN Sch. Dist.; 22-051-500-395-75; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $   1,556; TV from $    0    to $   1,556  
 
154-06-1347; SPEAKEASY FURNITURE REFINISHING; CITY OF IRON 
MOUNTAIN; DICKINSON COUNTY; IRON MOUNTAIN Sch. Dist.; 22-051-
500-591-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $     52; TV from $   0     to $     52  
 
154-06-1348; SUPERIOR EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY; CITY OF IRON 
MOUNTAIN; DICKINSON COUNTY; IRON MOUNTAIN Sch. Dist.; 22-051-
500-403-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $   1,916; TV from $   0     to $   1,916  
 
154-06-1349; SUPERIOR STEEL SYSTEMS; CITY OF IRON MOUNTAIN; 
DICKINSON COUNTY; IRON MOUNTAIN Sch. Dist.; 22-051-500-411-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $  14,675; TV from $    0    to $  14,675  
 
154-06-1350; THUNDER ISLAND MUSIC; CITY OF IRON MOUNTAIN; 
DICKINSON COUNTY; IRON MOUNTAIN Sch. Dist.; 22-051-500-419-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $  15,668; TV from $   0     to $  15,668  
 
154-06-1351; WICKMAN WELDING & SERV. CO.; CITY OF IRON 
MOUNTAIN; DICKINSON COUNTY; IRON MOUNTAIN Sch. Dist.; 22-051-
500-439-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $   3,809; TV from $    0    to $   3,809  
 
154-06-1352; WILD RIVERS REALTY; CITY OF IRON MOUNTAIN; 
DICKINSON COUNTY; IRON MOUNTAIN Sch. Dist.; 22-051-500-383-50; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $   2,562; TV from $    0    to $   2,562  
 
154-06-1353; W V T INC. BILL THOMAS HALO BURGER #6; CITY OF 
FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; P-83376-2; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  18,500 to $  20,200; TV from $  18,500 to $  20,200  
 2005 AV from $  83,400 to $  87,600; TV from $  83,400 to $  87,600  
 2006 AV from $  72,900 to $  76,300; TV from $  72,900 to $  76,300  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 6 
 

Item 6.  (continued): 
 

154-06-1354; TILE MART C/O TED SMITH; DELHI CHARTER TWP.; 
INGHAM COUNTY; HOLT Sch. Dist.; 33-25-05-90-930-220; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  17,600 to $  41,350; TV from $  17,600 to $  41,350  
 2006 AV from $  20,250 to $  38,200; TV from $  20,250 to $  38,200  
 
154-06-1355; HEARTLAND FOOD PRODUCTS; MERIDIAN CHARTER 
TWP.; INGHAM COUNTY; HASLETT Sch. Dist.; 33-02-02-92-275-338; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $  14,400; TV from $   0     to $  14,400  
 
154-06-1356; CHEZ DALIDA LLC; CITY OF EAST LANSING; INGHAM 
COUNTY; EAST LANSING Sch. Dist.; 33-20-90-45-188-600; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  16,500 to $  24,700; TV from $  16,500 to $  24,700  
 2005 AV from $  17,500 to $  22,000; TV from $  17,500 to $  22,000  
 2006 AV from $  18,500 to $  20,100; TV from $  18,500 to $  20,100  
 
154-06-1357; SOURCE AUDIO/IAN KETTLE; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; 
KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-110-120; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $   4,600; TV from $   0     to $   4,600  
 
154-06-1358; SWOBODA INC.; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT COUNTY; 
KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-023-992; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $4,193,200 to $4,235,400; TV from $4,193,200 to $4,235,400  
 
154-06-1359; BISSELL INC.; CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; 
KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-008-445; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $3,026,450 to $3,061,900; TV from $3,026,450 to $3,061,900  
 2005 AV from $2,482,650 to $2,507,500; TV from $2,482,650 to $2,507,500  
 2006 AV from $2,599,800 to $2,603,000; TV from $2,599,800 to $2,603,000  
 
154-06-1360; SPECIALTY HEAT TREATING INC.; CITY OF WYOMING; 
KENT COUNTY; GODWIN HEIGHTS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-93-995-920; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $ 637,600 to $ 370,400; TV from $ 637,600 to $ 370,400  
 2006 AV from $ 347,300 to $ 366,100; TV from $ 347,300 to $ 366,100  
 
154-06-1361; SPECIALTY HEAT TREATING INC.; CITY OF WYOMING; 
KENT COUNTY; GODWIN HEIGHTS Sch. Dist.; 41-57-93-097-671; 
PERSONAL-IFT PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 570,200 to $ 575,300; TV from $ 570,200 to $ 575,300  
 2005 AV from $ 522,400 to $ 527,100; TV from $ 522,400 to $ 527,100  
 2006 AV from $ 485,900 to $ 490,300; TV from $ 485,900 to $ 490,300  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 7 
 

Item 6.  (continued): 
 

154-06-1362; PYPER TOOL & ENGINEERING INC.; CITY OF WALKER; 
KENT COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-223; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 612,300 to $ 590,500; TV from $ 612,300 to $ 590,500  
 2005 AV from $ 798,000 to $ 779,500; TV from $ 798,000 to $ 779,500  
 2006 AV from $ 719,250 to $ 703,100; TV from $ 719,250 to $ 703,100  
 
154-06-1363; SPECIALTY HEAT TREATING INC.; CITY OF WYOMING; 
KENT COUNTY; GODWIN HEIGHTS Sch. Dist.; 41-57-93-203-320; 
PERSONAL-IFT PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 176,100 to $ 221,200; TV from $ 176,100 to $ 221,200  
 2005 AV from $ 233,300 to $ 513,400; TV from $ 233,300 to $ 513,400  
 2006 AV from $ 423,900 to $ 500,100; TV from $ 423,900 to $ 500,100  
 
154-06-1364; PROFESSIONAL FABRICATING; CITY OF WYOMING; KENT 
COUNTY; KELLOGGSVILLE Sch. Dist.; 41-50-93-994-975; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   36,200 to $ 171,000; TV from $   36,200 to $ 171,000  
 2005 AV from $ 238,900 to $ 239,900; TV from $ 238,900 to $ 239,900  
 2006 AV from $ 212,500 to $ 215,100; TV from $ 212,500 to $ 215,100  
 
154-06-1365; SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC; ALMONT TWP.; LAPEER 
COUNTY; ALMONT Sch. Dist.; 44-041-521-088-00; REAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  83,200 to $ 146,817; TV from $  81,802 to $ 146,817  
 
154-06-1366; INALFA ROOF SYSTEMS INC.; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-377-351; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $1,898,660 to $1,916,550; TV from $1,898,660 to $1,916,550  
 2005 AV from $1,777,519 to $1,769,850; TV from $1,777,519 to $1,769,850  
 2006 AV from $2,030,347 to $2,139,450; TV from $2,030,347 to $2,139,450  
 
154-06-1367; ARAMARK SERVICES INC. #6133; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-926-605; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $ 839,141; TV from $    0    to $ 839,141  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $ 720,068; TV from $    0    to $ 720,068  
 
154-06-1368; MICHIGAN ENDODONTICS; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB 
COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-903-222; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  38,624 to $  45,468; TV from $  38,624 to $  45,468  
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 8 
 

Item 6.  (continued): 
 

154-06-1369; MURAD DENTAL CENTER; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB 
COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-783-950; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   1,064 to $  14,988; TV from $   1,064 to $  14,988  
 
154-06-1370; SOMERSET CAPITAL GROUP LTD.; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-783-950; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   479,550 to $   755,255; TV from $   479,550 to $   755,255  
 2006 AV from $1,655,297 to $1,775,499; TV from $1,655,297 to $1,775,499  
 
154-06-1371; TIMOTHY J. KLINGER; COMMERCE TWP.; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; WALLED LAKE Sch. Dist.; 63-E-17-14-301-017; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  43,950 to $ 189,310; TV from $  43,950 to $ 189,310  
 
154-06-1372; TK HOLDINGS INC.; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-IP-04-100-612; PERSONAL-IFT 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $ 306,830 to $   418,400; TV from $ 306,830 to $   418,400  
 2006 AV from $ 998,520 to $1,000,500; TV from $ 998,520 to $1,000,500  
 
154-06-1373; TK HOLDINGS INC.; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-IP-04-100-612; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $1,479,270 to $1,609,970; TV from $1,479,270 to $1,609,970  
 
154-06-1374; RMS SERVICES USA; CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; LAMPHERE Sch. Dist.; 44-99-01-030-600; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 250,000 to $ 616,220; TV from $ 250,000 to $ 616,220  
 2005 AV from $ 350,000 to $ 535,580; TV from $ 350,000 to $ 535,580  
 2006 AV from $ 500,000 to $ 602,070; TV from $ 500,000 to $ 602,070  
 
154-06-1375; CHANNEL 7 OF DETROIT INC.; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-70-529-000; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $4,103,370 to $4,843,200; TV from $4,103,370 to $4,843,200  
 2005 AV from $4,234,660 to $4,277,200; TV from $4,234,660 to $4,277,200  
 2006 AV from $4,522,300 to $4,628,050; TV from $4,522,300 to $4,628,050  
 
154-06-1376; GENERAL TITLE AGENCY; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-70-538-540; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  15,000 to $  24,220; TV from $  15,000 to $  24,220  
 2005 AV from $  15,000 to $  20,910; TV from $  15,000 to $  20,910  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 9 
 

Item 6.  (continued): 
 

154-06-1377; KYPCO INC.; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-269-100; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  41,190 to $  48,480; TV from $  41,190 to $  48,480  
 
154-06-1378; MARS ADVERTISING; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-64-029-100; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $ 200,000 to $ 681,750; TV from $ 200,000 to $ 681,750  
 
154-06-1379; MARS ADVERTISING; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-237-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $ 548,230 to $ 556,080; TV from $ 548,230 to $ 556,080  
 
154-06-1380; PREFERRED UROLOGY CONSULTANTS; CITY OF 
SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-
427-825; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  90,620 to $  92,310; TV from $  90,620 to $  92,310  
 2005 AV from $  80,030 to $  82,830; TV from $  80,030 to $  82,830  
 
154-06-1381; REAVER DIAMOND COMPANY; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-64-560-000; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   2,500 to $   3,990; TV from $   2,500 to $   3,990  
 2006 AV from $   2,500 to $   3,310; TV from $   2,500 to $   3,310  
 
154-06-1382; DR. LEONARD YOUROFSKY; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-76-376-450; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    5,830 to $  11,400; TV from $    5,830 to $  11,400  
 2005 AV from $  10,410 to $  10,750; TV from $  10,410 to $  10,750  
 
154-06-1383; FIFTH THIRD LEASING COMPANY; CITY OF TROY; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; TROY Sch. Dist.; 88-99-00-741-270; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   1,220 to $ 193,170; TV from $   1,220 to $ 193,170  
 
154-06-1384; MICHIGAN PHYSICIANS GROUP; CITY OF TROY; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; TROY Sch. Dist.; 88-99-00-317-280; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   1,790 to $  29,470; TV from $   1,790 to $  29,470  
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 10 
 

Item 6.  (continued): 
 

154-06-1386; MIEDEMA CEMENT CONTRACTORS; GEORGETOWN TWP.; 
OTTAWA COUNTY; JENISON Sch. Dist.; 70-50-15-015-400; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 134,900 to $ 232,200; TV from $ 134,900 to $ 232,200  
 2005 AV from $ 202,300 to $ 224,850; TV from $ 202,300 to $ 224,850  
 2006 AV from $ 159,100 to $ 207,650; TV from $ 159,100 to $ 207,650  
 
154-06-1387; HIGH-TECH IND. OF HOLLAND INC.; HOLLAND TWP.; 
OTTAWA COUNTY; WEST OTTAWA Sch. Dist.; 70-50-17-020-028; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 432,100 to $ 429,700; TV from $ 432,100 to $ 429,700  
 2005 AV from $ 209,500 to $ 212,100; TV from $ 209,500 to $ 212,100  
 2006 AV from $ 190,900 to $ 190,150; TV from $ 190,900 to $ 190,150  
 
154-06-1388; TULIP CITY ASPHALT PAVING; HOLLAND TWP.; OTTAWA 
COUNTY; WEST OTTAWA Sch. Dist.; 70-50-17-016-940; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 153,900 to $ 170,600; TV from $ 153,900 to $ 170,600  
 2005 AV from $ 196,000 to $ 218,600; TV from $ 196,000 to $ 218,600  
 2006 AV from $ 200,400 to $ 230,100; TV from $ 200,400 to $ 230,100  
 
154-06-1389; S & M GRAVEL INC.; ROBINSON TWP.; OTTAWA COUNTY; 
GRAND HAVEN Sch. Dist.; 70-50-23-003-550; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 176,800 to $ 278,300; TV from $ 176,800 to $ 278,300  
 2005 AV from $ 234,800 to $ 325,700; TV from $ 234,800 to $ 325,700  
 2006 AV from $ 213,800 to $ 436,100; TV from $ 213,800 to $ 436,100  
 
154-06-1390; INTEGRATED METAL TECH.; SPRING LAKE TWP.; 
OTTAWA COUNTY; SPRING LAKE Sch. Dist.; 70-50-24-002-300; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $2,851,700 to $2,860,850; TV from $2,851,700 to $2,860,850  
 2005 AV from $2,554,900 to $2,563,600; TV from $2,554,900 to $2,563,600  
 2006 AV from $2,983,900 to $2,990,300; TV from $2,983,900 to $2,990,300  
 
154-06-1391; INTERSTATE WAREHOUSING; CITY OF HUDSONVILLE; 
OTTAWA COUNTY; HUDSONVILLE Sch. Dist.; 70-50-72-013-900; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 223,700 to $ 254,650; TV from $ 223,700 to $ 254,650  
 2005 AV from $ 225,000 to $ 227,700; TV from $ 225,000 to $ 227,700  
 2006 AV from $ 213,400 to $ 189,850; TV from $ 213,400 to $ 189,850  
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 11 
 

Item 6.  (continued): 
 

154-06-1392; HOWARD MILLER CLOCK CO.; CITY OF ZEELAND; 
OTTAWA COUNTY; ZEELAND Sch. Dist.; 70-57-79-095-417; PERSONAL-
IFT PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 241,500 to $ 266,350; TV from $ 241,500 to $ 266,350  
 2005 AV from $ 222,800 to $ 246,400; TV from $ 222,800 to $ 246,400  
 2006 AV from $ 205,700 to $ 227,000; TV from $ 205,700 to $ 227,000  
 
154-06-1393; HOWARD MILLER CLOCK CO.; CITY OF ZEELAND; 
OTTAWA COUNTY; ZEELAND Sch. Dist.; 70-57-79-098-735; PERSONAL-
IFT PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 278,700 to $ 285,950; TV from $ 278,700 to $ 285,950  
 2005 AV from $ 231,700 to $ 240,200; TV from $ 231,700 to $ 240,200  
 2006 AV from $ 212,200 to $ 219,850; TV from $ 212,200 to $ 219,850  
 
154-06-1394; HOWARD MILLER CLOCK CO.; CITY OF ZEELAND; 
OTTAWA COUNTY; ZEELAND Sch. Dist.; 70-57-79-101-239; PERSONAL-
IFT PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 397,400 to $ 399,250; TV from $ 397,400 to $ 399,250  
 2005 AV from $ 338,000 to $ 339,900; TV from $ 338,000 to $ 339,900  
 2006 AV from $ 302,500 to $ 304,400; TV from $ 302,500 to $ 304,400  
 
154-06-1395; HOWARD MILLER CLOCK CO.; CITY OF ZEELAND; 
OTTAWA COUNTY; ZEELAND Sch. Dist.; 70-57-79-105-416; PERSONAL-
IFT PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $ 261,000 to $ 271,000; TV from $ 261,000 to $ 271,000  
 
154-06-1396; HOWARD MILLER CLOCK CO.; CITY OF ZEELAND; 
OTTAWA COUNTY; ZEELAND Sch. Dist.; 70-50-79-308-620; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 764,500 to $ 846,250; TV from $ 794,500 to $ 846,250  
 2005 AV from $ 758,000 to $ 805,250; TV from $ 758,000 to $ 805,250  
 2006 AV from $ 791,600 to $ 848,000; TV from $ 791,600 to $ 848,000   
 
154-06-1397; GREEN MEADOWS; BRIDGEWATER TWP.; WASHTENAW 
COUNTY; CLINTON Sch. Dist.; Q-99-10-008-700; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  45,900 to $  49,100; TV from $  45,900 to $  49,100  
 2005 AV from $  43,600 to $  50,100; TV from $  43,600 to $  50,100  
 2006 AV from $  45,100 to $  50,800; TV from $  45,100 to $  50,800  
 
154-06-1398; MCKINLEY ASSOCIATES; CITY OF ANN ARBOR; 
WASHTENAW COUNTY; ANN ARBOR Sch. Dist.; 09-90-00-042-039; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 276,400 to $ 254,850; TV from $ 276,400 to $ 254,850  
 2005 AV from $ 237,200 to $ 265,750; TV from $ 237,200 to $ 265,750  
 2006 AV from $ 198,300 to $ 236,050; TV from $ 198,300 to $ 236,050  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 12 
 

Item 6.  (continued): 
 

154-06-1399; MO ENTERPRISES; CITY OF CHELSEA; WASHTENAW 
COUNTY; CHELSEA Sch. Dist.; 06-99-30-040-675; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  21,900 to $  82,200; TV from $  21,900 to $  82,200  
 2005 AV from $  24,100 to $  75,500; TV from $  24,100 to $  75,500  
 2006 AV from $  25,300 to $  70,400; TV from $  25,300 to $  70,400  
 
154-06-1400; PETRO POWER INC.; CITY OF SALINE; WASHTENAW 
COUNTY; SALINE Sch. Dist.; 18-99-47-006-067; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $  53,100; TV from $   0     to $  53,100  
 
154-06-1401; FOUR-SEASONS INTERNET CAFÉ; CANTON TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; PLYMOUTH-CANTON Sch. Dist.; 71-999-99-2005-013; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  13,650 to $  43,280; TV from $  13,650 to $  43,280  
 2006 AV from $  17,060 to $  37,336; TV from $  17,060 to $  37,336  
 
154-06-1402; CHARLES VOYDANOFF LIV. TRUST; CITY OF GARDEN 
CITY; WAYNE COUNTY; GARDEN CITY Sch. Dist.; 35-012-01-1899-301; 
REAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  20,500 to $  95,150; TV from $  20,500 to $  95,150  
 
154-06-1403; GRISSIM METZ ANDRIESE ASSOC.; CITY OF NORTHVILLE; 
WAYNE COUNTY; NORTHVILLE Sch. Dist.; 48-999-00-1630-000; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 231,210 to $ 137,700; TV from $ 231,210 to $ 137,700  
 2005 AV from $ 199,410 to $ 117,900; TV from $ 199,410 to $ 117,900  
 2006 AV from $ 173,270 to $ 103,500; TV from $ 173,270 to $ 103,500  
 
154-06-1404; PHILIP H. FISHER TRUST; PITTSFORD TWP.; HILLSDALE 
COUNTY; HUDSON Sch. Dist.; 30-13-026-300-012-26-7-1; REAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  15,310 to $ 107,660; TV from $   2,645 to $  95,000  
 2006 AV from $  15,310 to $   95,310; TV from $   2,732 to $  95,310  
 
154-06-1405; BARBARA J. BOOTH TRUST; JEFFERSON TWP.; 
HILLSDALE COUNTY; HILLSDALE Sch. Dist.; 30-12-125-001-012; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  71,117 to $  83,080; TV from $  68,601 to $  81,141  
 
154-06-1406; JEFFREY A. & KRISTY D. FORINO; JEFFERSON TWP.; 
HILLSDALE COUNTY; HILLSDALE Sch. Dist.; 30-12-050-001-022; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   7,123 to $  91,480; TV from $   7,123 to $  91,480  
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 13 
 

Item 6.  (continued): 
 

154-06-1407; WILLIAM & COLLEEN GUY; JEFFERSON TWP.; HILLSDALE 
COUNTY; HILLSDALE Sch. Dist.; 30-12-004-100-005-04-7-2; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  53,680 to $  58,865; TV from $  32,682 to $  37,867  
 2005 AV from $  54,860 to $  60,245; TV from $  33,433 to $  38,737  
 2006 AV from $  59,135 to $  64,258; TV from $  34,536 to $  40,015  
 
154-06-1408; THOMAS HENDRIX; JEFFERSON TWP.; HILLSDALE 
COUNTY; HILLSDALE Sch. Dist.; 30-12-017-100-007-17-7-2; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   3,980 to $  10,294; TV from $   2,965 to $   9,284  
 2006 AV from $   4,417 to $  10,250; TV from $   3,062 to $   9,590  
 
154-06-1409; MELINDA J. JACKSON; JEFFERSON TWP.; HILLSDALE 
COUNTY; HILLSDALE Sch. Dist.; 30-12-205-010-006-04-7-2; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  22,000 to $  22,620; TV from $  20,165 to $  22,620  
 
154-06-1410; WESLEY R. MARVICSIN TRUST; JEFFERSON TWP.; 
HILLSDALE COUNTY; HILLSDALE Sch. Dist.; 30-12-019-100-013-19-7-2; 
REAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  16,892 to $  38,980; TV from $  11,789 to $  33,893  
 
154-06-1411; RICHARD & MARIE MAYLONE; JEFFERSON TWP.; 
HILLSDALE COUNTY; HILLSDALE Sch. Dist.; 30-12-008-200-019-08-7-2; 
REAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  53,632 to $  59,517; TV from $  49,625 to $  55,977  
 
154-06-1412; CURTIS & RUBY MEADOWS; JEFFERSON TWP.; 
HILLSDALE COUNTY; HILLSDALE Sch. Dist.; 30-12-010-100-021-10-7-2; 
REAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  34,454 to $  36,556; TV from $  24,766 to $  27,184  
 
154-06-1413; RUTH MERILLAT TRUST; JEFFERSON TWP.; HILLSDALE 
COUNTY; HILLSDALE Sch. Dist.; 30-12-003-300-010-03-7-2; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $ 176,861 to $ 179,445; TV from $ 148,378 to $ 152,385  
 
154-06-1414; HAROLD R. & JANET S. OAKS; JEFFERSON TWP.; 
HILLSDALE COUNTY; HILLSDALE Sch. Dist.; 30-12-019-400-005-19-7-2; 
REAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  25,152 to $  32,220; TV from $  23,121 to $  30,191  
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 14 
 

Item 6.  (continued): 
 

154-06-1415; DENNIS K. & BRENDA C. REED; JEFFERSON TWP.; 
HILLSDALE COUNTY; HILLSDALE Sch. Dist.; 30-12-005-100-021-05-7-2; 
REAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  87,410 to $  99,864; TV from $  84,086 to $  97,335  
 
154-06-1416; THOMAS & JANICE SEELY; JEFFERSON TWP.; HILLSDALE 
COUNTY; HILLSDALE Sch. Dist.; 30-12-010-100-041-10-7-2; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  81,775 to $  91,826; TV from $  60,564 to $  71,388  
 
154-06-1417; JOHN T. COLLINS; JEFFERSON TWP.; HILLSDALE 
COUNTY; CAMDEN FRONTIER Sch. Dist.; 30-12-031-400-007-31-7-2; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   5,080 to $  39,705; TV from $   4,745 to $  35,673  
 2005 AV from $   5,490 to $  36,478; TV from $   4,854 to $  36,478  
 2006 AV from $   7,344 to $  39,720; TV from $   5,014 to $  37,681  
 
154-06-1418; DEWEY & CAROLE FRADY; JEFFERSON TWP.; HILLSDALE 
COUNTY; CAMDEN FRONTIER Sch. Dist.; 30-12-032-400-013-32-7-2; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  10,000 to $  73,510; TV from $  10,000 to $  73,510  
 
154-06-1419; DUANE & SUE STODDARD; JEFFERSON TWP.; HILLSDALE 
COUNTY; CAMDEN FRONTIER Sch. Dist.; 30-12-032-400-015-32-7-2; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  10,000 to $  11,630; TV from $  10,000 to $  11,630  
 
154-06-1420; MELISSA LOUISE COX; JEFFERSON TWP.; HILLSDALE 
COUNTY; PITTSFORD Sch. Dist.; 30-12-813-100-002-13-7-2; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $  17,940; TV from $    0    to $  17,940  
 
154-06-1421; ROBERT R. & BRENDA A. GODFREY; JEFFERSON TWP.; 
HILLSDALE COUNTY; PITTSFORD Sch. Dist.; 30-12-013-200-102-13-7-2; 
REAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  72,454 to $  79,534; TV from $  63,625 to $  72,195  
 
154-06-1422; J. R. & MARY GRIESER; JEFFERSON TWP.; HILLSDALE 
COUNTY; PITTSFORD Sch. Dist.; 30-12-045-001-005; REAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  12,590 to $  77,867; TV from $  10,598 to $  75,876  
 2006 AV from $  12,589 to $  94,510; TV from $  10,947 to $  78,379  
 
154-06-1423; VIRGIL R. HADLEY; JEFFERSON TWP.; HILLSDALE 
COUNTY; PITTSFORD Sch. Dist.; 30-12-012-200-008-12-7-2; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  28,838 to $  57,360; TV from $  25,026 to $  54,371  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 15 
 

Item 6.  (continued): 
 

154-06-1424; TERRY & MARJORIE MCNALLEY; JEFFERSON TWP.; 
HILLSDALE COUNTY; PITTSFORD Sch. Dist.; 30-12-027-300-038-27-7-2; 
REAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  34,899 to $ 133,840; TV from $  25,303 to $ 132,959  
 
154-06-1425; DAVID & VONDA MINOR; JEFFERSON TWP.; HILLSDALE 
COUNTY; PITTSFORD Sch. Dist.; 30-12-013-400-015-13-7-2; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  58,600 to $  66,101; TV from $  40,135 to $  41,689  
 
154-06-1426; BRIAN & CANDACE NYQUIST; JEFFERSON TWP.; 
HILLSDALE COUNTY; PITTSFORD Sch. Dist.; 30-12-040-001-020; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  39,519 to $ 127,090; TV from $  35,132 to $ 122,952  
 
154-06-1427; HAROLD P. & PATRICIA A. SINES; JEFFERSON TWP.; 
HILLSDALE COUNTY; PITTSFORD Sch. Dist.; 30-12-055-001-054; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  22,791 to $  38,990; TV from $  14,174 to $  31,420  
 
154-06-1428; HEARTLAND FOOD PRODUCTS; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 39-19-05-180; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $    400; TV from $    0    to $    400  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $    400; TV from $    0    to $    400  
 2006 AV from $    0    to $    300; TV from $    0    to $    300  
 
154-06-1429; HEARTLAND FOOD PRODUCTS; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-08-03-198; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $    400; TV from $    0    to $    400  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $    400; TV from $    0    to $    400  
 2006 AV from $    0    to $    300; TV from $    0    to $    300  
 
154-06-1430; MEMBERS FIRST CREDIT UNION; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-13-05-500; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 268,900 to $   0    ; TV from $ 268,900 to $    0     
 2005 AV from $ 234,200 to $   0    ; TV from $ 234,200 to $    0     
 
154-06-1431; SHOEBILEE # 924; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY; 
MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-02-02-474; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   1,400 to $  15,300; TV from $   1,400 to $  15,300  
 2005 AV from $   1,200 to $  13,500; TV from $   1,200 to $  13,500  
 2006 AV from $   1,000 to $  12,000; TV from $   1,000 to $  12,000  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 16 
 

Item 6.  (continued): 
 

154-06-1432; BOEHLE CHEMICALS INC.; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-70-468-000; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   7,670 to $   9,070; TV from $   7,670 to $   9,070  
 
154-06-1433; CONSULTING PHYSICIANS PC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-452-700; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  50,960 to $  53,590; TV from $  50,960 to $  53,590  
 
154-06-1434; COUNSELING INSIGHTS PC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-449-104; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   3,810 to $   4,470; TV from $   3,810 to $   4,470  
 
154-06-1435; GOLDCREST FINANCIAL SVS.; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-016-600; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   5,000 to $  13,350; TV from $   5,000 to $  13,350  
 
154-06-1436; HEARTLAND FOOD PRODUCTS; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-79-189-400; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $   1,430; TV from $    0    to $   1,430  
 
154-06-1437; MOSS & EPSTEIN ACCTS.; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-70-248-000; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   7,320 to $   9,550; TV from $   7,320 to $   9,550  
 
154-06-1438; SCANTRON CORPORATION; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-79-331-000; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    480 to $    860; TV from $    480 to $    860  
 2005 AV from $    480 to $    800; TV from $    480 to $    800  
 2006 AV from $    480 to $    740; TV from $    480 to $    740  
 
154-06-1439; HERMAN MILLER INC.; HOLLAND TWP.; OTTAWA 
COUNTY; ZEELAND Sch. Dist.; 70-50-17-020-334; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $1,421,000 to $1,418,150; TV from $1,421,000 to $1,418,150  
 2005 AV from $1,464,400 to $1,444,050; TV from $1,464,400 to $1,444,050  
 2006 AV from $1,149,400 to $1,138,250; TV from $1,149,400 to $1,138,250  
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 17 
 

Item 6.  (continued): 
 

154-06-1440; SALMON ENTERPRISES INC.; WASHINGTON TWP.; 
SANILAC COUNTY; CARSONVILLE-PORT SANILAC Sch. Dist.; 76-230-
900-000-320-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $  19,741; TV from $    0    to $  19,741  
 
154-06-1441; MILAN INN LLC; CITY OF MILAN; WASHTENAW COUNTY; 
MILAN Sch. Dist.; 19-99-40-024-900; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  63,190 to $  98,100; TV from $  63,190 to $  98,100  
 2005 AV from $  59,910 to $  90,800; TV from $  59,910 to $  90,800  
 2006 AV from $  57,580 to $  80,200; TV from $  57,580 to $  80,200  
 
154-06-1452; CULLIGAN STORE SOLUTIONS; CITY OF IRON 
MOUNTAIN; DICKINSON COUNTY; BREITUNG Sch. Dist.; 22-051-600-030-
00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $   3,205; TV from $   0     to $   3,205  
 
154-06-1467; JANE'S HOUSE OF HAIR; CITY OF IRON MOUNTAIN; 
DICKINSON COUNTY; IRON MOUNTAIN Sch. Dist.; 22-051-500-781-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $   1,061; TV from $    0    to $   1,061  
 
154-06-1564; VPA PC; CITY OF MARYSVILLE; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; 
MARYSVILLE Sch. Dist.; 74-03-999-1000-000; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  11,500 to $  69,160; TV from $  11,500 to $  69,160  
 
154-06-1567; DEEP INC./ZERKA FOOD CENTER; CITY OF FLINT; 
GENESEE COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; P-19717-3; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  36,900 to $  37,700; TV from $  36,900 to $  37,700  
 2006 AV from $  31,900 to $  32,400; TV from $  31,900 to $  32,400  
 
154-06-1568; KENT BUCKNER; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; 
FLINT Sch. Dist.; 40-11-227-004; REAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $  11,800; TV from $   0    to $  11,800  
 
154-06-1569; LABEAU INC./LUIGI'S PIZZA; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE 
COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; P-47730-3; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  34,300 to $  32,000; TV from $  34,300 to $  32,000  
 2005 AV from $  33,600 to $  29,500; TV from $  33,600 to $  29,500  
 2006 AV from $  31,800 to $  30,700; TV from $  31,800 to $  30,700  
 
154-06-1570; MARTIN TRANSPORTATION SYS.; CITY OF FLINT; 
GENESEE COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; P-51538-8; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  30,700 to $  33,300; TV from $  30,700 to $  33,300  
 2005 AV from $  29,100 to $  29,700; TV from $  29,100 to $  29,700  
 2006 AV from $  11,200 to $  26,800; TV from $  11,200 to $  26,800  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 18 
 

Item 6.  (continued): 
 

154-06-1571; RELATIONAL LLC; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; 
FLINT Sch. Dist.; P-65685-2; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $1,262,700 to $2,027,800; TV from $1,262,700 to $2,027,800  
 
154-06-1572; US COMMERCE EQUIP. FINANCE; CITY OF JACKSON; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-286500000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   0     to $   3,900; TV from $   0     to $   3,900  
 
154-06-1573; MATTSON TOOL & DIE CORP.; PLAINFIELD TWP.; KENT 
COUNTY; ROCKFORD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-26-008-675; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $1,685,100 to $1,766,500; TV from $1,685,100 to $1,766,500  
 2005 AV from $2,038,200 to $2,100,200; TV from $2,038,200 to $2,100,200  
 2006 AV from $2,202,900 to $2,263,000; TV from $2,202,900 to $2,263,000  
 
154-06-1574; MYLES EXCAVATING; SOLON TWP.; KENT COUNTY; 
CEDAR SPRINGS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-27-020-174; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   90,000 to $ 271,300; TV from $   90,000 to $ 271,300  
 2005 AV from $ 247,600 to $ 250,600; TV from $ 247,600 to $ 250,600  
 2006 AV from $ 260,000 to $ 246,500; TV from $ 260,000 to $ 246,500  
 
154-06-1575; BIRCH TREE BARK & STONE LLC; CITY OF GRAND 
RAPIDS; KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-109-009; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  10,000 to $  20,200; TV from $  10,000 to $  20,200  
 2006 AV from $  12,000 to $  17,300; TV from $  12,000 to $  17,300  
 
154-06-1576; KONICA MINOLTA BUS. SOL. USA; CITY OF GRAND 
RAPIDS; KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-109-398; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  40,200 to $  85,100; TV from $  40,200 to $  85,100  
 
154-06-1577; ERVIN LEASING COMPANY; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT 
COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-011-608; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 236,200 to $ 252,400; TV from $ 236,200 to $ 252,400  
 
154-06-1578; DETAIL TECHNOLOGIES INC.; CITY OF WYOMING; KENT 
COUNTY; WYOMING Sch. Dist.; 41-50-93-985-378; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 184,400 to $ 216,600; TV from $ 184,400 to $ 216,600  
 2005 AV from $ 146,900 to $ 173,300; TV from $ 146,900 to $ 173,300  
 2006 AV from $ 163,700 to $ 188,100; TV from $ 163,700 to $ 188,100  
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 19 
 

The State Tax Commission considered each MCL 211.154 notification of omitted or incorrectly 
reported property separately and took the following actions for each listed file for which the 
assessors and the owners did not concur. 
 
NOTE: Mr. Morgan recused himself from voting on all petitions considered by the State 

Tax Commission regarding the City of Detroit, Wayne County. 
 
Item 7. Scheduled for 9:30 A.M.  
 

Barry County, City of Hastings 
 

It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-03-0329; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT; CITY OF HASTINGS; BARRY 
COUNTY; HASTINGS Sch. Dist.; 08-55-551-410-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  79,696 to $ 114,149; TV from $  79,696 to $ 114,149  
The Commission admitted Xerox Exhibits 1-3 for all Xerox petitions on this date. 
The Commission admitted Assessment and Certification Division Staff memo 
dated September 1, 2006 as Staff Exhibit 1 for all Xerox petitions on this date. 
 
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-03-0330; XEROX CORP; CITY OF HASTINGS; BARRY COUNTY; 
HASTINGS Sch. Dist.; 08-55-551-400-20; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2001 AV from $   1,325 to $   1,457; TV from $   1,325 to $   1,457  
 2002 AV from $   1,555 to $   2,809; TV from $   1,555 to $   2,809  
 2003 AV from $   1,337 to $   2,301; TV from $   1,337 to $   2,301  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-03-0331; XEROX CORP; CITY OF HASTINGS; BARRY COUNTY; 
HASTINGS Sch. Dist.; 08-55-551-400-10; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2001 AV from $  96,411 to $ 157,610; TV from $  96,411 to $ 157,610  
 2002 AV from $  54,549 to $ 137,949; TV from $  54,549 to $ 137,949  
 2003 AV from $       740 to $     3,014; TV from $       740 to $     3,014  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-03-0332; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF HASTINGS; BARRY COUNTY; 
HASTINGS Sch. Dist.; 08-55-551-400-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2001 AV from $   3,587 to $   5,856; TV from $   3,587 to $   5,856  
 2002 AV from $   3,609 to $   5,637; TV from $   3,609 to $   5,637  
 2003 AV from $   2,262 to $   4,921; TV from $   2,262 to $   4,921  
 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 20 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 
City of Bay City, Bay County 

 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-0114; XEROX LEASE EQUIP LLC; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-05-000-202; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  98,000 to $ 107,100; TV from $  98,000 to $ 107,100  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4572; MAY DEPT/AFTER HOURS # 265; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-265; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $1,507,300 to $2,073,200; TV from $1,507,300 to $2,073,200  
 2004 AV from $   959,800 to $2,763,700; TV from $   959,800 to $2,763,700  
 2005 AV from $2,299,800 to $2,912,550; TV from $2,299,800 to $2,912,550  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4573; ALTERNATIVE SELF SERVE; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-00-000-102; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   4,450 to $  12,300; TV from $   4,450 to $  12,300  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4574; BAY CAST INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; BAY 
CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-03-000-199; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 138,800 to $ 209,900; TV from $ 138,800 to $ 209,900  
 2004 AV from $ 139,500 to $ 210,400; TV from $ 139,500 to $ 210,400  
 2005 AV from $ 128,200 to $ 199,000; TV from $ 128,200 to $ 199,000  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4575; BAY OPTICAL COMPANY; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-00-000-588; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   1,300 to $   5,300; TV from $   1,300 to $   5,300  
 2004 AV from $   2,900 to $   4,900; TV from $   2,900 to $   4,900  
 2005 AV from $   1,000 to $   4,300; TV from $   1,000 to $   4,300  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4576; B. C. SCOTTISH RITE BODIES; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-00-000-347; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  46,100 to $  47,200; TV from $  46,100 to $  47,200  
 2004 AV from $  52,700 to $  53,800; TV from $  52,700 to $  53,800  
 2005 AV from $  49,800 to $  50,800; TV from $  49,800 to $  50,800  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 21 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4577; CAP. PREFERRED YIELD FUND; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-00-000-959; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  56,150 to $  59,150; TV from $  56,150 to $  59,150  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4578; COCA-COLA ENTERPRISES INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-159; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 115,900 to $ 204,800; TV from $ 115,900 to $ 204,800  
 2004 AV from $ 187,200 to $ 199,000; TV from $ 187,200 to $ 199,000  
 2005 AV from $ 165,300 to $ 177,550; TV from $ 165,300 to $ 177,550  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4579; DAMAR ENTERPRISES INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-03-000-564; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  22,100 to $  38,900; TV from $  22,100 to $  38,900  
 2004 AV from $  21,600 to $  30,800; TV from $  21,600 to $  30,800  
 2005 AV from $  23,300 to $  32,450; TV from $  23,300 to $  32,450  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4580; DELPHI AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-356; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $1,177,200 to $1,267,200; TV from $1,177,200 to $1,267,200  
 2004 AV from $   549,200 to $   579,800; TV from $   549,200 to $   579,800  
 2005 AV from $1,629,900 to $1,714,600; TV from $1,629,900 to $1,714,600  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4581; DELTA CONTAINERS INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 01-99-02-001-107; PERSONAL-IFT 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $1,064,000 to $1,096,400; TV from $1,064,000 to $1,096,400  
 2004 AV from $   938,000 to $   966,500; TV from $   938,000 to $   966,500  
 2005 AV from $   840,000 to $   865,550; TV from $   840,000 to $   865,550  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 22 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4582; DELTA CONTAINERS INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-365; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 331,000 to $ 345,900; TV from $ 331,000 to $ 345,900  
 2004 AV from $ 334,200 to $ 345,600; TV from $ 334,200 to $ 345,600  
 2005 AV from $ 302,900 to $ 324,150; TV from $ 302,900 to $ 324,150  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4583; DORE & ASSOC. CONTRACTING; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-438; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  54,800 to $ 537,100; TV from $  54,800 to $ 537,100  
 2004 AV from $  54,800 to $ 272,400; TV from $  54,800 to $ 272,400  
 2005 AV from $  54,800 to $ 242,600; TV from $  54,800 to $ 242,600  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4584; EXPRESS LEASING INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-653; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  54,300 to $  77,100; TV from $  54,300 to $  77,100  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4585; GARB-KO INC. # 83; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; 
BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-838; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  13,800 to $  22,400; TV from $  13,800 to $  22,400  
 2004 AV from $  18,000 to $  26,000; TV from $  18,000 to $  26,000  
 2005 AV from $  25,250 to $  33,750; TV from $  25,250 to $  33,750  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4586; GARB-KO INC. # 159; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; 
BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-842; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  57,800 to $  72,700; TV from $  57,800 to $  72,700  
 2004 AV from $  52,600 to $  66,000; TV from $  52,600 to $  66,000  
 2005 AV from $  48,850 to $  60,850; TV from $  48,850 to $  60,850  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4587; GE COMM. EQUIP. HOLDING LLC; CITY OF BAY CITY; 
BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-890; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  35,900 to $  37,800; TV from $  35,900 to $  37,800  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 23 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4588; HELLER FINANCIAL LEASING INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; 
BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-03-000-809; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 154,900 to $ 199,600; TV from $ 154,900 to $ 199,600  
 2005 AV from $ 138,450 to $ 179,100; TV from $ 138,450 to $ 179,100  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4589; HP FINANCIAL SERVICES; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-219; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  89,300 to $  50,700; TV from $  89,300 to $  50,700  
 2004 AV from $  41,100 to $  45,600; TV from $  41,100 to $  45,600  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4590; IBJCT BUSINESS CREDIT CORP.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-02-000-276; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   0     to $  12,850; TV from $   0     to $  12,850  
 2004 AV from $   0     to $  11,800; TV from $   0     to $  11,800  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4591; ICX CORPORATION; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; 
BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-02-000-108; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  51,600 to $  80,600; TV from $  51,600 to $  80,600  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4592; IPCS WIRELESS INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; 
BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-02-000-403; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  83,000 to $  89,200; TV from $  83,000 to $  89,200  
 2004 AV from $  54,900 to $  81,200; TV from $  54,900 to $  81,200  
 2005 AV from $  61,500 to $  75,350; TV from $  61,500 to $  75,350  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4593; KNIGHTS ENTERTAINMENT INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-180; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  15,000 to $  21,200; TV from $  15,000 to $  21,200  
 2004 AV from $  15,000 to $  19,600; TV from $  15,000 to $  19,600  
 2005 AV from $  15,000 to $  18,850; TV from $  15,000 to $  18,850  
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 24 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4594; LJ GLASS INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; BAY 
CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-02-000-701; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  52,900 to $  60,600; TV from $  52,900 to $  60,600  
 2004 AV from $  48,600 to $  55,200; TV from $  48,600 to $  55,200  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4595; MICHIGAN BRAND INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-00-000-487; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  66,900 to $   81,600; TV from $  66,900 to $   81,600  
 2004 AV from $  74,900 to $   87,600; TV from $  74,900 to $   87,600  
 2005 AV from $  91,500 to $ 112,050; TV from $  91,500 to $ 112,050  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4596; MODERN MACHINE COMPANY INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; 
BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 01-99-02-003-138; PERSONAL-IFT 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  28,300 to $  69,300; TV from $  28,300 to $  69,300  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4597; NEWCOR INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; BAY 
CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-03-000-420; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 444,700 to $ 503,000; TV from $ 444,700 to $ 503,000  
 2004 AV from $ 408,200 to $ 461,400; TV from $ 408,200 to $ 461,400  
 2005 AV from $ 380,300 to $ 430,100; TV from $ 380,300 to $ 430,100  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4598; NEXTEL COMMUNICATION; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-154; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  98,600 to $ 104,200; TV from $  98,600 to $ 104,200  
 2004 AV from $  86,500 to $   87,100; TV from $  86,500 to $   87,100  
 2005 AV from $  53,550 to $   79,200; TV from $  53,550 to $   79,200  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4599; NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-152; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  39,900 to $  45,850; TV from $  39,900 to $  45,850  
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 25 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4600; NORTHERN CONCRETE PIPE INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; 
BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 01-99-02-001-012; PERSONAL-IFT 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 475,900 to $ 451,800; TV from $ 475,900 to $ 451,800  
 2004 AV from $ 419,500 to $ 403,400; TV from $ 419,500 to $ 403,400  
 2005 AV from $ 375,700 to $ 362,550; TV from $ 375,700 to $ 362,550  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4601; OMNISOURCE BAY CITY LLC; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 01-99-02-00-388; PERSONAL-IFT 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $ 384,500 to $ 394,450; TV from $ 384,500 to $ 394,450  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4602; OMNISOURCE BAY CITY LLC; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-02-000-180; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $ 440,100 to $ 421,400; TV from $ 440,100 to $ 421,400  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4603; OMNISOURCE TRANSPORT LLC; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-02-000-181; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $ 222,900 to $ 167,500; TV from $ 222,900 to $ 167,500  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4604; RANDALL H. BROWN DDS PC; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-00-000-845; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  18,800 to $  29,800; TV from $  18,800 to $  29,800  
 2004 AV from $  28,700 to $  27,000; TV from $  28,700 to $  27,000  
 2005 AV from $  25,500 to $  23,500; TV from $  25,500 to $  23,500  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4606; RITE AID CORPORATION # 01740; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-828; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 120,100 to $ 150,100; TV from $ 120,100 to $ 150,100  
 2004 AV from $   89,200 to $ 140,900; TV from $   89,200 to $ 140,900  
 2005 AV from $   86,750 to $ 129,350; TV from $   86,750 to $ 129,350  
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 26 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4607; RIVERVIEW LEASE; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; 
BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-034; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  75,200 to $  82,300; TV from $  75,200 to $  82,300  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4608; ROTH CLEANERS INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; 
BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-105; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  74,700 to $  75,650; TV from $  74,700 to $  75,650  
 2004 AV from $  68,800 to $  68,800; TV from $  68,800 to $  68,800  
 2005 AV from $  64,950 to $  65,650; TV from $  64,950 to $  65,650  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4609; SCG CAPITAL CORPORATION; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-471; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  78,650 to $ 102,900; TV from $  78,650 to $ 102,900  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4610; VFS LEASE RESIDUAL HOLDING; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-808; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $    7,600 to $  67,600; TV from $    7,600 to $  67,600  
 2004 AV from $  71,500 to $  97,000; TV from $  71,500 to $  97,000  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4611; VIP PROFESSIONAL DRY CLEAN.; CITY OF BAY CITY; 
BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-950154054611; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  10,100 to $  11,050; TV from $  10,100 to $  11,050  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4612; WEINLANDER FITZHUGH; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-05-000-010; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 116,300 to $ 128,200; TV from $ 116,300 to $ 128,200  
 2004 AV from $ 106,000 to $ 133,900; TV from $ 106,000 to $ 133,900  
 2005 AV from $ 113,800 to $ 117,400; TV from $ 113,800 to $ 117,400  
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 27 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2004 and 2005 and 
dismiss for lack of jurisdiction for the year 2003: 
154-06-0328; BAY CAST TECHNOLOGIES INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-00-000-401; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 – Lack of Jurisdiction 
 2004 AV from $ 192,000 to $ 205,000; TV from $ 192,000 to $ 205,000  
 2005 AV from $ 210,400 to $ 191,150; TV from $ 210,400 to $ 191,150  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2004 and 2005 and 
dismiss for lack of jurisdiction for the year 2003: 
154-06-0329; BAY CAST TECHNOLOGIES INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 01-99-02-099-287; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 – Lack of Jurisdiction 
 2004 AV from $ 134,000 to $ 136,400; TV from $ 134,000 to $ 136,400  
 2005 AV from $ 122,100 to $ 123,900; TV from $ 122,100 to $ 123,900  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2004 and 2005 and 
dismiss for lack of jurisdiction for the year 2003: 
154-06-0330; CARBONE OF AMERICA; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 01-99-02-096-604; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 – Lack of Jurisdiction 
 2004 AV from $ 123,800 to $ 112,000; TV from $ 123,800 to $ 112,000  
 2005 AV from $ 116,500 to $ 104,550; TV from $ 116,500 to $ 104,550  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2004 and 2005 and 
dismiss for lack of jurisdiction for the year 2003: 
154-06-0331; CARBONE OF AMERICA; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-755; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 – Lack of Jurisdiction 
 2004 AV from $1,090,300 to $1,162,350; TV from $1,090,300 to $1,162,350  
 2005 AV from $1,037,500 to $1,105,250; TV from $1,037,500 to $1,105,250  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 28 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2004 and 2005 and 
dismiss for lack of jurisdiction for the year 2003: 
154-06-0332; NORTHERN CONCRETE PIPE INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; 
BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-03-000-490; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 – Lack of Jurisdiction 
 2004 AV from $ 618,300 to $   835,300; TV from $ 618,300 to $   835,300  
 2005 AV from $ 821,050 to $1,015,800; TV from $ 821,050 to $1,015,800  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0714; CIT TECHNOLOGIES CORP.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 9-99-01-000-505; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
  TP 
 2005 AV from $  30,759 to $  52,231; TV from $  30,759 to $  52,231  
 

City of Albion, Calhoun County 
 

It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0516; IMAGES; CITY OF ALBION; CALHOUN COUNTY; ALBION 
Sch. Dist.; 13-51-301-935-01; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  11,550 to $  15,605; TV from $  11,550 to $  15,605  
 

City of Battle Creek, Calhoun County 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2000 and 2001 and 
allow the withdrawal for the year 1999: 
 

2000: 
Assessed Value: $7,848,300  to $4,660,679 
Taxable Value: $7,848,300 to $4,660,679 
 
2001: 
Assessed Value: $7,200,900 to $4,321,617 
Taxable Value: $7,200,900 to $4,321,617 
 

154-02-0136; TRMI, INC.; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK; CALHOUN COUNTY; 
BATTLE CREEK Sch. Dist.; 0120-02-595-0; PERSONAL PROPERTY       TP 
 1999 AV from $5,629,700 to $4,785,245; TV from $5,629,700 to $4,785,245  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 29 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.   
154-02-0137; TRMI, INC.; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK; CALHOUN COUNTY; 
BATTLE CREEK Sch. Dist.; 0019-87-308-2; PERSONAL-IFT PROPERTY 
 1999 AV from $  23,500 to $  19,975; TV from $  23,500 to $  19,975  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2000 and 2001 and 
allow the withdrawal for the year 1999: 
 

2000: 
Assessed Value: $ 387,300 to $ 550,664 
Taxable Value: $ 387,300 to $ 550,664 
 
2001: 
Assessed Value: $ 366,300 to $ 513,003 
Taxable Value: $ 366,300 to $ 513,003 
 

154-02-0138; TRMI, INC.; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK; CALHOUN COUNTY; 
BATTLE CREEK Sch. Dist.; 0019-89-292-2; PERSONAL-IFT PROPERTY 
 1999 AV from $ 478,600 to $ 406,810; TV from $ 478,600 to $ 406,810  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2000 and 2001 and 
allow the withdrawal for the year 1999: 
 

2000: 
Assessed Value: $ 826,600  to $ 747,467 
Taxable Value: $ 826,600  to $ 747,467 
 
2001: 
Assessed Value: $ 759,100  to $ 677,937 
Taxable Value: $ 759,100 to $ 677,937 
 

154-02-0139; TRMI, INC.; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK; CALHOUN COUNTY; 
BATTLE CREEK Sch. Dist.; 0019-93-556-2; PERSONAL-IFT PROPERTY 
 1999 AV from $ 911,000 to $ 774,350; TV from $ 911,000 to $ 774,350  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4566; SPRINT SPECTRUM LP; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK; 
CALHOUN COUNTY; LAKEVIEW Sch. Dist.; 0119-08-841-0; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  64,232 to $  85,791; TV from $  64,232 to $  85,791  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 30 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4567; SPRINT SPECTRUM LP; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK; 
CALHOUN COUNTY; BATTLE CREEK Sch. Dist.; 0119-08-841-1; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  41,727 to $  71,141; TV from $  41,727 to $  71,141  

 
Township of Albion, Calhoun County 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-02-2199; SPRIMAG, INC.; ALBION TWP.; CALHOUN COUNTY; 
HOMER Sch. Dist.; 13-01-000-124-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $    0    to $ 193,150; TV from $    0    to $ 193,150  
 

Township of Athens, Calhoun County 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0763; NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND OF; ATHENS TWP.; 
CALHOUN COUNTY; ATHENS Sch. Dist.; 13-02-020-012-00; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $  76,300; TV from $    0    to $  76,300  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0764; NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND OF; ATHENS TWP.; 
CALHOUN COUNTY; ATHENS Sch. Dist.; 13-02-020-012-01; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $  98,486; TV from $   0     to $  98,486  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0765; NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND OF; ATHENS TWP.; 
CALHOUN COUNTY; ATHENS Sch. Dist.; 13-02-020-012-02; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $  10,200; TV from $    0    to $  10,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0766; NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND OF; ATHENS TWP.; 
CALHOUN COUNTY; ATHENS Sch. Dist.; 13-02-020-012-03; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $   4,482; TV from $    0    to $   4,482  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 31 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0767; NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND OF; ATHENS TWP.; 
CALHOUN COUNTY; ATHENS Sch. Dist.; 13-02-020-012-04; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   0     to $  39,687; TV from $   0     to $  39,687  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0768; NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND OF; ATHENS TWP.; 
CALHOUN COUNTY; ATHENS Sch. Dist.; 13-02-020-012-06; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   0     to $  22,780; TV from $   0     to $  22,780  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0769; NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND OF; ATHENS TWP.; 
CALHOUN COUNTY; ATHENS Sch. Dist.; 13-02-020-012-07; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $  39,687; TV from $    0    to $  39,687  
 

City of Flint, Genesee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-0785; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; 
CARMEN-AINSWORTH Sch. Dist.; P-87909-6; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $  77,500 to $  81,500; TV from $  77,500 to $  81,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-0786; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; FLINT 
Sch. Dist.; P-87911-8; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $ 633,800 to $ 815,300; TV from $ 633,800 to $ 815,300  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-0787; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; FLINT 
Sch. Dist.; P-87916-9; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $  34,300 to $  36,600; TV from $  34,300 to $  36,600  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-0788; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; FLINT 
Sch. Dist.; P-87917-7; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $ 146,000 to $ 167,800; TV from $ 146,000 to $ 167,800  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 32 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-0789; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; FLINT 
Sch. Dist.; P-87918-5; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $ 183,400 to $ 187,400; TV from $ 183,400 to $ 187,400  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-0790; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; 
CARMEN-AINSWORTH Sch. Dist.; P-87925-8; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $  13,300 to $  18,600; TV from $  13,300 to $  18,600  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-0791; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; FLINT 
Sch. Dist.; P-87921-5; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $   7,200 to $  10,100; TV from $   7,200 to $  10,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-0792; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; FLINT 
Sch. Dist.; P-87919-3; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $ 180,500 to $ 234,100; TV from $ 180,500 to $ 234,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-0793; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; FLINT 
Sch. Dist.; P-87922-3; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $   5,200 to $   6,000; TV from $   5,200 to $   6,000  

 
Township of Atlas, Genesee County 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter:   
154-02-2187; BURKLAND TEXTRON, INC.; ATLAS TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; GOODRICH Sch. Dist.; 02-81-1152-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2000 AV from $2,360,000 to $2,312,584; TV from $2,360,000 to $2,312,584  
 2001 AV from $2,772,600 to $2,624,366; TV from $2,772,600 to $2,624,366  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 33 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 
City of Litchfield, Hillsdale County 

 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.   
154-05-4762; HARBORSIDE INVESTMENTS I LLC; CITY OF LITCHFIELD; 
HILLSDALE COUNTY; LITCHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 30-19-905-000-265; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $    0    to $ 656,897; TV from $    0    to $ 656,897  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4763; HARBORSIDE INVESTMENTS I LLC; CITY OF LITCHFIELD; 
HILLSDALE COUNTY; LITCHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 30-19-905-000-265; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   0     to $ 518,602; TV from $    0    to $ 518,602  
 2005 AV from $   0     to $ 466,742; TV from $    0    to $ 466,742  
 

Township of Adams, Hillsdale County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0517; JOHN W. & MICHELLE L. RANDALL; ADAMS TWP.; 
HILLSDALE COUNTY; NORTH ADAMS Sch. Dist.; 30-08-033-400-007-33-6-
2; REAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   7,500 to $  62,792; TV from $   5,357 to $  55,350  
 2005 AV from $   7,000 to $  61,297; TV from $   5,480 to $  56,623  
 2006 AV from $   7,000 to $  63,687; TV from $   5,606 to $  58,491  
 

Township of Fayette, Hillsdale County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3332; JONESVILLE PAPER TUBE; FAYETTE TWP.; HILLSDALE 
COUNTY; JONESVILLE Sch. Dist.; 30-06-925-000-021; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   6,400 to $   0    ; TV from $   6,400 to $    0     
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 34 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 
Township of Pittsford, Hillsdale County 

 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-06-0831; LAWRENCE & AMELIA REED; PITTSFORD TWP.; 
HILLSDALE COUNTY; PITTSFORD Sch. Dist.; 30-13-002-100-003-02-7-1; 
REAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   0     to $  48,130; TV from $    0    to $  48,130  
 2006 AV from $   0     to $  49,850; TV from $    0    to $  49,718  
 

City of Jackson, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-3744; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF JACKSON; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-260870000; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $  52,800 to $  55,968; TV from $  52,800 to $  55,968  
 2003 AV from $  25,500 to $  27,030; TV from $  25,500 to $  27,030  
 2004 AV from $  24,400 to $  21,412; TV from $  24,400 to $  21,412  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-3745; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF JACKSON; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-260871000; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $   24,400 to $   25,864; TV from $   24,400 to $   25,864  
 2003 AV from $ 107,200 to $ 113,632; TV from $ 107,200 to $ 113,632  
 2004 AV from $   48,600 to $   41,234; TV from $   48,600 to $   41,234  
 

Township of Blackman, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-3732; XEROX CORPORATION; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-600-259-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  56,393 to $  59,777; TV from $  56,393 to $  59,777  
 2004 AV from $  87,946 to $  93,223; TV from $  87,946 to $  93,223  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-3733; XEROX CORPORATION; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-600-162-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $ 452,819 to $ 479,988; TV from $ 452,819 to $ 479,988  
 2003 AV from $ 111,337 to $ 118,017; TV from $ 111,337 to $ 118,017  
 2004 AV from $   20,902 to $   22,156; TV from $   20,902 to $   22,156  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 35 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 
City of Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo County 

 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable 
values for the year 2005 and adopt the figures for the years 2003 and 2004: 
 

2005: 
Assessed Value: $ 27,000 to $ 30,200 
Taxable Value: $ 27,000 to $ 30,200 
 

154-05-4413; GREAT LAKES RESTAURANTS; CITY OF KALAMAZOO; 
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9015962; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  31,750 to $  33,250; TV from $  31,750 to $  33,250  
 2004 AV from $  29,100 to $  30,700; TV from $  29,100 to $  30,700  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4414; GREENLEAF HOLDINGS LLC; CITY OF KALAMAZOO; 
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9021406; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $1,179,800 to $1,366,550; TV from $1,179,800 to $1,366,550  
 2004 AV from $2,278,000 to $2,682,600; TV from $2,278,000 to $2,682,600  
 2005 AV from $3,951,900 to $4,342,200; TV from $3,951,900 to $4,342,200  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-06-0832; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF KALAMAZOO; 
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9048000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 229,600 to $   303,150; TV from $ 229,600 to $   303,150  
 2005 AV from $ 209,800 to $   310,400; TV from $ 209,800 to $   310,400  
 2006 AV from $ 912,800 to $1,353,900; TV from $ 912,800 to $1,353,900  
 

City of Portage, Kalamazoo County 
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4480; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT LLC; CITY OF PORTAGE; 
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 99555-022-L; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 123,800 to $ 144,500; TV from $ 123,800 to $ 144,500  
 2004 AV from $ 140,100 to $ 165,450; TV from $ 140,100 to $ 165,450  
 2005 AV from $ 155,900 to $ 184,150; TV from $ 155,900 to $ 184,150  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 36 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 
City of Grand Rapids, Kent County 

 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-02-0697; CANON USA, INC.; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT 
COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 02-62-152-085; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $  13,800 to $  23,100; TV from $  13,800 to $  23,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter and staff is directed to review the numbers:  
154-05-4387; SPEC REAL ESTATE LLC; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT 
COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-18-06-281-025; REAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  79,000 to $ 214,400; TV from $  68,703 to $ 170,562  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0353; MARSH USA INC.; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT 
COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-105-868; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 318,700 to $ 576,100; TV from $ 318,700 to $ 576,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0355; P P O M LLC; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT COUNTY; 
GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-108-887; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $      0      to $  62,800; TV from $    0        to $  62,800  
 2005 AV from $  15,000 to $  66,200; TV from $  15,000 to $  66,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-06-0834; B F G COMMUNICATIONS; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT 
COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-110-102; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $   2,500; TV from $    0    to $   2,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0835; BAL GLOBAL FINANCE LLC; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; 
KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-109-396; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $ 273,700 to $ 363,400; TV from $ 273,700 to $ 363,400  
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 37 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0836; O F C CAPITAL; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT COUNTY; 
GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-107-909; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  28,400; TV from $   0     to $  28,400  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-06-0837; TRINITY WORKPLACE LEARNING; CITY OF GRAND 
RAPIDS; KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-110-103; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $   1,700; TV from $    0    to $   1,700  
 

City of Kentwood, Kent County 
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-02-0543; VICKERS INC., ATTN: DON DAVIS; CITY OF KENTWOOD; 
KENT COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-015-360; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY  TP 
 2000 AV from $ 852,000 to $   0    ; TV from $ 852,000 to $    0     
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4383; MERIDIAN AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS; CITY OF 
KENTWOOD; KENT COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-57-65-002-430; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY  TP 
 2003 AV from $1,152,100 to $1,362,005; TV from $1,152,100 to $1,362,005  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4384; MERIDIAN AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS; CITY OF 
KENTWOOD; KENT COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-014-340; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY  TP 
 2003 AV from $5,753,000 to $5,543,173; TV from $5,753,000 to $5,543,173  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4487; MERIDIAN AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS; CITY OF 
KENTWOOD; KENT COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-57-65-002-427; 
PERSONAL-IFT PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  87,700 to $ 227,002; TV from $  87,700 to $ 227,002  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 38 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the year 2003: 
 

2003: 
Assessed Value: $4,559,200  to $ 4,419,900 
Taxable Value: $4,559,200 to $ 4,419,900 
 

154-05-4489; MERIDIAN AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS; CITY OF 
KENTWOOD; KENT COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-020-417; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY. 
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0358; GEORGE & JUDY MIDDLEDITCH; CITY OF KENTWOOD; 
KENT COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-18-13-126-627; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $   2,300; TV from $    0    to $   2,300  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0359; WILLIAM & TARRANETTE PARKS; CITY OF KENTWOOD; 
KENT COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-18-31-328-043; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  14,900 to $  67,500; TV from $  14,900 to $  67,500  
 

City of Walker, Kent County 
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-02-2030; PATRICK ROOD; CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; 
KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-13-08-353-021; REAL PROPERTY 
 2000 AV from $  17,800 to $  85,000; TV from $  16,290 to $  82,428  
 2001 AV from $  18,600 to $  87,500; TV from $  16,811 to $  85,153  
 2002 AV from $  19,400 to $  89,200; TV from $  17,348 to $  87,969  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
deny the below-referenced matter:   
154-04-3761; COMBINED COMMUNICATIONS CORP; CITY OF WALKER; 
KENT COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-020-088; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $1,569,800 to $1,079,027; TV from $1,569,800 to $1,079,027  
 2003 AV from $1,750,750 to $1,070,686; TV from $1,750,750 to $1,070,686  
 2004 AV from $1,821,650 to $1,110,729; TV from $1,821,650 to $1,110,729  
The Commission admitted Combined Communications Exhibits 1-4. 
The Commission admitted Assessment and Certification Division Staff report 
dated September 2006 as Staff Exhibit 1. 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 39 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 
Township of Ada, Kent County 

 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0849; NORTHERN LEASING SYSTEMS; ADA TWP.; KENT 
COUNTY; FOREST HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-11-020-883; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   1,300 to $   2,850; TV from $   1,300 to $   2,850  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0850; SARA LEE BAKERY GROUP; ADA TWP.; KENT COUNTY; 
FOREST HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-11-021-075; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   4,000 to $   4,500; TV from $   4,000 to $   4,500  
 

Township of Cascade, Kent County 
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4376; MARC H. GILBERT LLC; CASCADE TWP.; KENT COUNTY; 
FOREST HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-19-21-400-013; REAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $    0    to $  60,400; TV from $   0     to $  53,832  
 2004 AV from $    0    to $  60,400; TV from $   0     to $  55,070  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  60,400; TV from $   0     to $  56,336  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4769; MARLIN LEASING; CASCADE TWP.; KENT COUNTY; 
FOREST HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-18-022-380; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   4,800 to $   7,200; TV from $   4,800 to $   7,200  
 

Township of Green Oak, Livingston County 
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
deny based on staff recommendation of the below-referenced matter:   
154-05-4359; CHEM-BRIGHT INDUSTIRES INC.; GREEN OAK TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-308; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY  TP 
 2004 AV from $ 735,600 to $ 363,808; TV from $ 735,600 to $ 363,808  
 2005 AV from $ 651,300 to $ 135,916; TV from $ 651,300 to $ 135,916  
The Commission admitted Assessment and Certification Division Staff memo 
dated September 2006 as Staff Exhibit 1. 
 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 40 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 
City of Eastpointe, Macomb County 

 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-0326; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT; CITY OF EASTPOINTE; 
MACOMB COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 014-925-000-078; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  38,420 to $  54,210; TV from $  38,420 to $  54,210  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-0390; XEROX CORP; CITY OF EASTPOINTE; MACOMB COUNTY; 
EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 014-925-000-073; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   8,120 to $   8,940; TV from $   8,120 to $   8,940  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-06-0659; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF EASTPOINTE; MACOMB 
COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 014-925-000-073; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  11,500 to $  15,970; TV from $  11,500 to $  15,970  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-06-0660; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT; CITY OF EASTPOINTE; 
MACOMB COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 014-925-000-078; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  21,960 to $  29,140; TV from $  21,960 to $  29,140  
 

City of Warren, Macomb County 
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-1336; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; 
CENTERLINE Sch. Dist.; 99-04-566-100; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $ 125,264 to $ 218,188; TV from $ 125,264 to $ 218,188  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-1337; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; 
WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-656-400; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $ 125,264 to $ 218,188; TV from $ 125,264 to $ 218,188  
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 41 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-1338; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; 
WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-938-100; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $ 125,264 to $ 218,188; TV from $ 125,264 to $ 218,188  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-1339; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT, LLC; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-938-101; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $  35,049 to $  41,744; TV from $  35,049 to $  41,744  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-1340; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT, LLC; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-656-401; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $  35,048 to $  41,744; TV from $  35,048 to $  41,744  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-1341; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT, LLC; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-172-501; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $  35,048 to $  41,744; TV from $  35,408 to $  41,744  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-1342; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT, LLC; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 99-03-483-301; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $  35,048 to $  41,744; TV from $  35,048 to $  41,744  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-1343; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT, LLC; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; CENTERLINE Sch. Dist.; 99-04-566-101; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $  35,048 to $  41,744; TV from $  35,048 to $  41,744  
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 42 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-1344; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT, LLC; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-402-901; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $  35,048 to $  41,744; TV from $  35,048 to $  41,744  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-1443; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; 
EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 99-03-483-300; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $ 125,264 to $ 218,188; TV from $ 125,264 to $ 218,188  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-1444; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; 
FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-172-500; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $ 125,263 to $ 218,187; TV from $ 125,263 to $ 218,187  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-1445; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; 
VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-402-900; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $ 125,263 to $ 218,187; TV from $ 125,263 to $ 218,187  
 

Township of Clinton, Macomb County 
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-0069; XEROX CORP.; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB COUNTY; 
CHIPPEWA VALLEY Sch. Dist.; 011-953-960-16; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2001 AV from $  29,400 to $  43,000; TV from $  29,400 to $  43,000  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-0070; XEROX CORP.; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB COUNTY; 
L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 011-953-960-17; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2001 AV from $   7,700 to $  15,000; TV from $   7,700 to $  15,000  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 43 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 
City of Marquette, Marquette County 

 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4218; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT LLC; CITY OF MARQUETTE; 
MARQUETTE COUNTY; MARQUETTE CITY Sch. Dist.; 9661096; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  51,700 to $  56,650; TV from $  51,700 to $  56,650  
 2005 AV from $  57,800 to $  74,800; TV from $  57,800 to $  74,800  
 

City of Midland, Midland County 
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4203; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-24-05-100; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 985,700 to $1,306,000; TV from $ 985,700 to $1,306,000  
 2004 AV from $ 746,300 to $1,032,800; TV from $ 746,300 to $1,032,800  
 2005 AV from $ 531,400 to $   853,800; TV from $ 531,400 to $   853,800  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4204; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-24-05-101; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    800 to $   3,600; TV from $    800 to $   3,600  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4205; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT LLC; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-24-05-050; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 160,100 to $ 134,900; TV from $ 160,100 to $ 134,900  
 2004 AV from $   99,000 to $ 111,200; TV from $   99,000 to $ 111,200  
 2005 AV from $ 100,600 to $ 132,100; TV from $ 100,600 to $ 132,100  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4206; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT LLC; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-24-05-051; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  23,100 to $  24,750; TV from $  23,100 to $  24,750  
 2004 AV from $  31,000 to $  35,200; TV from $  31,000 to $  35,200  
 2005 AV from $  25,900 to $  29,350; TV from $  25,900 to $  29,350  
 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 44 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 
Township of Ashland, Newaygo County 

 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
deny the below-referenced matter:   
154-04-3755; COMBINED COMMUNICATIONS CORP.; ASHLAND TWP.; 
NEWAYGO COUNTY; GRANT Sch. Dist.; 62-50-11-000-500; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY  TP 
 2002 AV from $ 141,500 to $ 106,932; TV from $ 141,500 to $ 106,932  
 2003 AV from $ 817,000 to $ 275,346; TV from $ 817,000 to $ 275,346  
 2004 AV from $ 636,900 to $ 191,622; TV from $ 636,900 to $ 191,622  
The Commission admitted Combined Communications Exhibits 1-4. 
 

City of Auburn Hills, Oakland County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter:   
154-02-2172; DAIMLER CHRYSLER CORP.; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-14-24-300-005; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2000 AV from $    0    to $3,431,430; TV from $    0    to $3,431,430  
 2001 AV from $    0    to $3,352,095; TV from $    0    to $3,352,095  
 2002 AV from $    0    to $3,272,850; TV from $    0    to $3,272,850  
 

Township of Richmond, Osceola County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-02-2166; TUBELITE, INC.; RICHMOND TWP.; OSCEOLA COUNTY; 
REED CITY Sch. Dist.; 67-13-900-017-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $    0    to $ 174,400; TV from $    0    to $ 174,400  
 

Township of Bagley, Otsego County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-1319; XEROX CORP; BAGLEY TWP.; OTSEGO COUNTY; 
GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 012-900-024-376-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   5,000 to $  17,250; TV from $   5,000 to $  17,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-1339; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT; BAGLEY TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 012-900-024-376-05; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   3,100 to $   6,100; TV from $   3,100 to $   6,100  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 45 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

City of Marysville, Saint Clair County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3232; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT, LLC; CITY OF MARYSVILLE; 
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; MARYSVILLE Sch. Dist.; 03-999-8020-200; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  23,812 to $  36,100; TV from $  23,812 to $  36,100  
 2004 AV from $  30,979 to $  37,400; TV from $  30,979 to $  37,400  
 2005 AV from $  35,706 to $  37,550; TV from $  35,706 to $  37,550  
 

City of Port Huron, Saint Clair County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3269; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF PORT HURON; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-1000-001; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  10,400 to $  11,450; TV from $  10,400 to $  11,450  
 2005 AV from $  15,200 to $  18,350; TV from $  15,200 to $  18,350  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3270; XEROX CORP.; CITY OF PORT HURON; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-1000-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  39,000 to $  46,500; TV from $  39,000 to $  46,500  
 2005 AV from $  38,800 to $  45,600; TV from $  38,800 to $  45,600  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3271; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT LLC; CITY OF PORT HURON; 
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-1000-500; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   85,900 to $   91,650; TV from $   85,900 to $   91,650  
 2004 AV from $ 109,400 to $ 120,350; TV from $ 109,400 to $ 120,350  
 2005 AV from $   99,000 to $ 126,800; TV from $   99,000 to $ 126,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3272; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT LLC; CITY OF PORT HURON; 
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-1000-501; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 126,400 to $ 137,500; TV from $ 126,400 to $ 137,500  
 2004 AV from $ 115,000 to $ 137,100; TV from $ 115,000 to $ 137,100  
 2005 AV from $   80,400 to $ 100,250; TV from $   80,400 to $ 100,250  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 46 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 
City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County 

 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3184; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF ANN ARBOR; 
WASHTENAW COUNTY; ANN ARBOR Sch. Dist.; 09-90-00-069-420; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $1,382,700 to $2,116,850; TV from $1,382,700 to $2,116,850  
 2004 AV from $1,035,700 to $1,753,050; TV from $1,035,700 to $1,753,050  
 2005 AV from $   992,600 to $1,723,950; TV from $   992,600 to $1,723,950  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3185; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF ANN ARBOR; 
WASHTENAW COUNTY; ANN ARBOR Sch. Dist.; 09-90-00-069-421; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 537,700 to $ 823,200; TV from $ 537,700 to $ 823,200  
 2004 AV from $ 402,800 to $ 681,700; TV from $ 402,800 to $ 681,700  
 2005 AV from $ 386,000 to $ 670,400; TV from $ 386,000 to $ 670,400  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3186; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF ANN ARBOR; 
WASHTENAW COUNTY; ANN ARBOR Sch. Dist.; 09-90-00-075-843; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 902,900 to $1,280,100; TV from $ 902,900 to $1,280,100  
 2004 AV from $ 926,100 to $1,403,350; TV from $ 926,100 to $1,403,350  
 2005 AV from $ 752,900 to $1,062,650; TV from $ 752,900 to $1,062,650  
 

Township of Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-0473; XEROX CORP.; YPSILANTI TWP.; WASHTENAW COUNTY; 
VAN BUREN Sch. Dist.; K-99-724-004-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2001 AV from $  79,411 to $  83,200; TV from $  79,411 to $  83,200  
 2002 AV from $  87,400 to $  74,940; TV from $  87,400 to $  74,940  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-0474; XEROX CORP.; YPSILANTI TWP.; WASHTENAW COUNTY; 
WILLOW RUN Sch. Dist.; K-99-726-004-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2001 AV from $  83,382 to $  87,360; TV from $  83,382 to $  87,360  
 2002 AV from $    6,200 to $  78,687; TV from $    6,200 to $  78,687  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 47 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-02-0475; XEROX CORP.; YPSILANTI TWP.; WASHTENAW COUNTY; 
LINCOLN Sch. Dist.; K-99-509-603-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2001 AV from $  87,352 to $  91,520; TV from $  87,352 to $  91,520  
 2002 AV from $      0      to $  82,434; TV from $      0      to $  82,434  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3555; XEROX CORPORATION; YPSILANTI TWP.; WASHTENAW 
COUNTY; LINCOLN Sch. Dist.; K-99-509-603-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 136,900 to $ 207,600; TV from $ 136,900 to $ 207,600  
 2004 AV from $   89,600 to $ 193,300; TV from $   89,600 to $ 193,300  
 2005 AV from $   23,870 to $ 176,200; TV from $   23,870 to $ 176,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3556; XEROX CORPORATION; YPSILANTI TWP.; WASHTENAW 
COUNTY; VAN BUREN Sch. Dist.; K-99-724-004-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  30,700 to $  68,100; TV from $  30,700 to $  68,100  
 2004 AV from $      0      to $  76,200; TV from $     0       to $  76,200  
 2005 AV from $  83,500 to $  71,300; TV from $  83,500 to $  71,300  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3557; XEROX CORPORATION; YPSILANTI TWP.; WASHTENAW 
COUNTY; YPSILANTI Sch. Dist.; K-99-727-004-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  30,700 to $  36,600; TV from $  30,700 to $  36,600  
 2004 AV from $       0     to $  34,500; TV from $     0       to $  34,500  
 2005 AV from $  11,935 to $  30,600; TV from $  11,935 to $  30,600  
 

City of Allen Park, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-1112; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF ALLEN PARK; WAYNE 
COUNTY; MELVINDALE Sch. Dist.; 30 999 00 2764 000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   73,400 to $ 504,250; TV from $   73,400 to $ 504,250  
 2004 AV from $ 484,200 to $ 513,450; TV from $ 484,200 to $ 513,450  
 2005 AV from $ 275,200 to $ 297,000; TV from $ 275,200 to $ 297,000  
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 48 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-2849; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT LLC; CITY OF ALLEN PARK; 
WAYNE COUNTY; ALLEN PARK Sch. Dist.; 30-999-00-1954-000; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  34,000 to $  48,250; TV from $  34,000 to $  48,250  
 2004 AV from $  50,100 to $  53,650; TV from $  50,100 to $  53,650  
 2005 AV from $  53,900 to $  59,000; TV from $  53,900 to $  59,000  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-2850; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT LLC; CITY OF ALLEN PARK; 
WAYNE COUNTY; ALLEN PARK Sch. Dist.; 30-999-00-1954-500; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  72,000 to $  99,550; TV from $  72,000 to $  99,550  
 

City of Dearborn, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3896; COMMERCIAL SOUND DESIGN INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-740000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   5,350 to $ 221,750; TV from $   5,350 to $ 221,750  
 2004 AV from $   4,600 to $ 243,100; TV from $   4,600 to $ 243,100  
 2005 AV from $   3,850 to $ 218,150; TV from $   3,850 to $ 218,150  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3904; FORD MOTOR COMPANY; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 83-3102-004581; PERSONAL-IFT 
PROPERTY
 2005 AV from $11,300,600 to $6,792,050; TV from $11,300,600 to $6,792,050 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the year 2005: 
 

2005: 
Assessed Value: $ 9,383,000  to $10,182,400 
Taxable Value: $ 9,383,000 to $10,182,400 
 

154-05-3905; FORD MOTOR COMPANY; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-122250; PERSONAL PROPERTY. 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 49 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-06-0043; FORD MOTOR COMPANY; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-120250; PERSONAL PROPERTY
 2005 AV from $44,454,750 to $44,581,750; TV from $44,454,750 to $44,581,750 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-06-0679; BIOMERIEUX INC.; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-045000; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   4,300 to $    8,050; TV from $   4,300 to $    8,050  
 2005 AV from $   4,500 to $  49,100; TV from $   4,500 to $  49,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0681; PELOTON CREATIVE GROUP; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-349750; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   8,000 to $  53,300; TV from $   8,000 to $  53,300  
 2005 AV from $   8,400 to $  43,450; TV from $   8,400 to $  43,450  
 

NOTE: Mr. Morgan recused himself from voting on all petitions considered by the State 
Tax Commission regarding the City of Detroit, Wayne County. 
 

City of Detroit, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to postpone the 
below-referenced matter:  
154-03-2745; REGAL PACKING COMPANY ORLEANS INTERNATIONAL; 
CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 15990764.00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY  TP 
 2001 AV from $ 985,360 to $ 477,804; TV from $ 985,360 to $ 477,804  
 2002 AV from $ 979,670 to $ 662,571; TV from $ 979,670 to $ 662,571  
 2003 AV from $ 827,010 to $ 638,905; TV from $ 827,010 to $ 638,905  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to postpone the 
below-referenced matter:  
154-04-4157; AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING; CITY OF 
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 09990224.00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $3,638,190 to $4,380,950; TV from $3,638,190 to $4,380,950  
 2003 AV from $   761,070 to $3,872,800; TV from $   761,070 to $3,872,800  
 2004 AV from $   603,800 to $3,516,250; TV from $   603,800 to $3,516,250  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 50 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to postpone the 
below-referenced matter:  
154-04-4158; AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING; CITY OF 
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 09990226.02; 
PERSONAL--IFT PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $2,665,130 to $3,371,450; TV from $2,665,130 to $3,371,450  
 2003 AV from $2,783,320 to $2,966,100; TV from $2,783,320 to $2,966,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-0646; V & J FOODS OF MICHIGAN INC; CITY OF DETROIT; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22995603.00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  42,210 to $  42,800; TV from $  42,210 to $  42,800  
 2004 AV from $  16,420 to $  40,200; TV from $  16,420 to $  40,200  
 2005 AV from $  15,650 to $  38,940; TV from $  15,650 to $  38,940  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-0647; V & J FOODS OF MICHIGAN INC; CITY OF DETROIT; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22993336.00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  23,010 to $  36,750; TV from $  23,010 to $  36,750  
 2004 AV from $  16,430 to $  34,550; TV from $  16,430 to $  34,550  
 2005 AV from $  16,300 to $  33,810; TV from $  16,300 to $  33,810  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-0648; V & J FOODS OF MICHIGAN INC; CITY OF DETROIT; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22993984.00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  18,060 to $  30,050; TV from $  18,060 to $  30,050  
 2004 AV from $  14,540 to $  26,900; TV from $  14,540 to $  26,900  
 2005 AV from $  13,050 to $  25,290; TV from $  13,050 to $  25,290  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-0649; V & J FOODS OF MICHIGAN INC; CITY OF DETROIT; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22991502.00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  38,650 to $  56,100; TV from $  38,650 to $  56,100  
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 51 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-0650; V & J FOODS OF MICHIGAN INC; CITY OF DETROIT; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22996123.00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  33,170 to $  36,850; TV from $  33,170 to $  36,850  
 2004 AV from $  16,220 to $  33,900; TV from $  16,220 to $  33,900  
 2005 AV from $  14,790 to $  30,940; TV from $  14,790 to $  30,940  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-0651; V & J FOODS OF MICHIGAN INC; CITY OF DETROIT; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22991660.00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  26,070 to $  40,100; TV from $  26,070 to $  40,100  
 2004 AV from $  18,540 to $  37,750; TV from $  18,540 to $  37,750  
 2005 AV from $  18,010 to $  40,510; TV from $  18,010 to $  40,510  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-0652; V & J FOODS OF MICHIGAN INC; CITY OF DETROIT; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22994700.00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  17,610 to $  31,850; TV from $  17,610 to $  31,850  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the revised 
figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the 
years 2003, 2004, and 2005: 
 

2003: 
Assessed Value: $ 145,910 to $ 124,800 
Taxable Value: $ 145,910  to $ 124,800 
 
2004: 
Assessed Value: $ 128,620  to $ 109,600 
Taxable Value: $ 128,620  to $ 109,600 
 
2005: 
Assessed Value: $ 114,270  to $   97,000 
Taxable Value: $ 114,270  to $   97,000 
 

154-05-1653; GEM-CENTURY LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 01990821.10; PERSONAL PROPERTY. 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 52 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to postpone, until 
the September 26, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-2468; CLOUD 9 ENTERTAINMENT INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 01992104.01; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 220,080 to $ 494,450; TV from $ 220,080 to $ 494,450  
 2004 AV from $ 242,090 to $ 444,350; TV from $ 242,090 to $ 444,350  
 2005 AV from $ 395,090 to $ 396,200; TV from $ 395,090 to $ 396,200  
The Commission admitted Cloud 9 Exhibit 1. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the revised 
figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the 
years 2003, 2004, and 2005: 
 

2003: 
Assessed Value: $ 158,280  to $ 232,690 
Taxable Value: $ 158,280   to $ 232,690 
 
2004: 
Assessed Value: $ 174,110  to $ 220,255 
Taxable Value: $ 174,110  to $ 220,255 
 
2005: 
Assessed Value: $ 120,880  to $ 178,015 
Taxable Value: $ 120,880  to $ 178,015 

 
154-05-2497; DETROIT RED WINGS INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 04990002.00; PERSONAL PROPERTY. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to postpone, until 
the October 11, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-2506; FAYGO BEVERAGES INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 13990113.00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $2,033,560 to $2,564,350; TV from $2,033,560 to $2,564,350  
 2004 AV from $2,156,820 to $2,688,400; TV from $2,156,820 to $2,688,400  
 2005 AV from $2,200,230 to $2,718,900; TV from $2,200,230 to $2,718,900  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 53 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the revised 
figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the 
years 2003, 2004, and 2005: 
 

2003: 
Assessed Value: $ 281,530 to $ 380,050 
Taxable Value: $ 281,530 to $ 380,050 
 
2004: 
Assessed Value: $ 251,270 to $ 339,600 
Taxable Value: $ 251,270  to $ 339,600 
 
2005: 
Assessed Value: $ 227,210 to $ 305,900 
Taxable Value: $ 227,210 to $ 305,900 
 

 
154-05-2510; GEM-CENTURY LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 01990821.20; PERSONAL PROPERTY. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2003, 2004, and 2005: 
 

2003: 
Assessed Value: $   700,710  to $   765,200 
Taxable Value: $   700,710  to $   765,200 
 
2004: 
Assessed Value: $   767,160  to $   837,300 
Taxable Value: $   767,160  to $   837,300 
 
2005: 
Assessed Value: $1,060,300  to $1,178,100 
Taxable Value: $1,060,300  to $1,178,100 
 

154-05-2577; MILLER CANFIELD PADDOCK & STONE; CITY OF 
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 02990002.00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved the withdrawal of 
the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-2580; OLYMPIA ARENAS INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 02991567.00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 275,230 to $ 323,800; TV from $ 275,230 to $ 323,800  
 2004 AV from $ 255,730 to $ 300,300; TV from $ 255,730 to $ 300,300  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 54 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to postpone the 
below-referenced matter:  
154-05-2588; PLUNKETT & COONEY PC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 02992876.02; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 287,140 to $ 551,350; TV from $ 287,140 to $ 551,350  
 2004 AV from $ 287,140 to $ 643,900; TV from $ 287,140 to $ 643,900  
 2005 AV from $ 246,810 to $ 580,500; TV from $ 246,810 to $ 580,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to postpone the 
below-referenced matter:  
154-05-2744; SHERWOOD FOOD DISTRIBUTORS; CITY OF DETROIT; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 15990764.00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 827,010 to $1,919,250; TV from $ 827,010 to $1,919,250  
 2004 AV from $ 593,120 to $1,582,300; TV from $ 593,120 to $1,582,300  
 2005 AV from $ 654,530 to $1,651,800; TV from $ 654,530 to $1,651,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2979; MNP CORPORATION; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 15990095.10; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 861,590 to $1,317,550; TV from $ 861,590 to $1,317,550  
 2004 AV from $ 859,880 to $1,184,700; TV from $ 859,880 to $1,184,700  
 2005 AV from $ 769,900 to $1,061,650; TV from $ 769,900 to $1,061,650  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2980; MNP CORPORATION; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 18991185.00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $1,237,880 to $1,269,200; TV from $1,237,880 to $1,269,200  
 2004 AV from $1,114,170 to $1,152,300; TV from $1,114,170 to $1,152,300  
 2005 AV from $   974,930 to $1,007,950; TV from $   974,930 to $1,007,950  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved the withdrawal of 
the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-3579; MURRAY'S DISCOUNT AUTO; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 17990272.00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  33,320 to $  44,950; TV from $  33,320 to $  44,950  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to postpone, until 
the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-3597; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 04990308.01; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $    370 to $   1,550; TV from $    370 to $   1,550  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 55 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to postpone, until 
the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-3598; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 25991082.04; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $3,057,560 to $3,539,200; TV from $3,057,560 to $3,539,200  
 2004 AV from $2,460,040 to $3,121,650; TV from $2,460,040 to $3,121,650  
 2005 AV from $1,919,740 to $2,820,800; TV from $1,919,740 to $2,820,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to postpone, until 
the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-3599; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 25991082.03; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $1,985,070 to $2,301,050; TV from $1,985,070 to $2,301,050  
 2004 AV from $1,134,430 to $1,442,150; TV from $1,134,430 to $1,442,150  
 2005 AV from $   897,350 to $1,321,350; TV from $   897,350 to $1,321,350  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to postpone the 
below-referenced matter: 
154-05-3602; AJM PACKAGING CORPORATION; CITY OF DETROIT; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 18990247.00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $1,604,410 to $1,653,650; TV from $1,604,410 to $1,653,650  
 

City of Flat Rock, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3286; AUTO ALLIANCE INT'L INC.; CITY OF FLAT ROCK; 
WAYNE COUNTY; FLAT ROCK Sch. Dist.; 58-998-01-9892-008; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY  TP 
 2004 AV from $8,225,000 to $8,172,428; TV from $8,225,000 to $8,172,428  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3287; AUTO ALLIANCE INT'L INC.; CITY OF FLAT ROCK; 
WAYNE COUNTY; GIBRALTAR Sch. Dist.; 58-998-01-9892-005; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY  TP 
 2004 AV from $43,375,000 to $42,549,501; TV from $43,375,000 to 
$42,549,501  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 56 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3288; AUTO ALLIANCE INT'L INC.; CITY OF FLAT ROCK; 
WAYNE COUNTY; GIBRALTAR Sch. Dist.; 58-998-01-9892-003; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY  TP
 2004 AV from $13,831,600 to $13,220,678; TV from $13,831,600 to $13,220,678 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3393; AUTO ALLIANCE INT'L INC.; CITY OF FLAT ROCK; 
WAYNE COUNTY; GIBRALTAR Sch. Dist.; 58-999-00-0866-200; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY  TP
 2004 AV from $35,406,700 to $34,825,414; TV from $35,406,700 to $34,825,414 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3394; AUTO ALLIANCE INT'L INC.; CITY OF FLAT ROCK; 
WAYNE COUNTY; GIBRALTAR Sch. Dist.; 58-999-00-0866-000; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY  TP
 2004 AV from $35,505,900 to $33,055,386; TV from $35,505,900 to $33,055,386 
 

City of Garden City, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-06-0682; GARY BALL; CITY OF GARDEN CITY; WAYNE COUNTY; 
GARDEN CITY Sch. Dist.; 35-004-01-2814-303; REAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  10,400 to $  74,300; TV from $   9,240 to $  73,140  
 2005 AV from $  10,600 to $  76,000; TV from $   9,452 to $  74,822  
 2006 AV from $  10,700 to $  78,200; TV from $   9,763 to $  77,283  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-06-0683; ROBERT & CONNIE COHN; CITY OF GARDEN CITY; 
WAYNE COUNTY; GARDEN CITY Sch. Dist.; 35-016-01-0113-002; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  93,000 to $ 111,000; TV from $  93,000 to $ 111,000  
 2006 AV from $  94,000 to $ 112,200; TV from $  94,000 to $ 112,200  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 57 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 
City of Gibraltar, Wayne County 

 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0316; AMERICAN SUNROOF CORPORATION; CITY OF 
GIBRALTAR; WAYNE COUNTY; GIBRALTAR Sch. Dist.; 36-999-00-0016-
000; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 382,300 to $ 402,150; TV from $ 382,300 to $ 402,150  
 2004 AV from $ 130,200 to $ 381,850; TV from $ 130,200 to $ 381,850  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the year 2004 and dismiss 
for lack of jurisdiction for the year 2002: 
154-06-0790; SPRINT SPECTRUM LP; CITY OF GIBRALTAR; WAYNE 
COUNTY; GIBRALTAR Sch. Dist.; 36-999-00-0175-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2002 – Lack of Jurisdiction 
 2004 AV from $ 107,600 to $ 122,850; TV from $ 107,600 to $ 122,850  
 

City of Hamtramck, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-2921; RENT-A-CENTER INC. #00067; CITY OF HAMTRAMCK; 
WAYNE COUNTY; HAMTRAMCK Sch. Dist.; 82-41-999-00-0514-000; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   85,500 to $ 208,550; TV from $   85,500 to $ 208,550  
 2004 AV from $ 113,000 to $ 198,200; TV from $ 113,000 to $ 198,200  
 2005 AV from $ 165,200 to $ 183,150; TV from $ 165,200 to $ 183,150  
 

City of Inkster, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4380; ADVANCE RESOURCE RECOVERY LLC; CITY OF INKSTER; 
WAYNE COUNTY; WESTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 44-999-00-1800-099; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $ 160,100 to $ 184,050; TV from $ 160,100 to $ 184,050  
 2003 AV from $ 160,100 to $ 178,800; TV from $ 160,100 to $ 178,800  
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 58 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-2922; RENT-A-CENTER INC. #01659; CITY OF INKSTER; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WESTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 82-44-999-00-1076-100; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 126,000 to $ 141,550; TV from $ 126,000 to $ 141,550  
 2004 AV from $   91,900 to $ 131,900; TV from $   91,900 to $ 131,900  
 2005 AV from $ 164,100 to $ 181,100; TV from $ 164,100 to $ 181,100  
 

City of Livonia, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter: 
154-04-2326; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE 
COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 999-00-8520-000; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $2,399,980 to $2,544,000; TV from $2,399,980 to $2,544,000  
 2003 AV from $1,420,110 to $1,505,300; TV from $1,420,110 to $1,505,300  
 2004 AV from $1,031,250 to $1,093,150; TV from $1,031,250 to $1,093,150  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter: 
154-04-2327; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT LLC; CITY OF LIVONIA; 
WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-2268-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $ 267,270 to $ 283,300; TV from $ 267,270 to $ 283,300  
 2003 AV from $ 405,160 to $ 429,450; TV from $ 405,160 to $ 429,450  
 2004 AV from $ 609,940 to $ 646,550; TV from $ 609,940 to $ 646,550  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 59 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 
City of Romulus, Wayne County 

 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable 
values for the years 2002 and 2003, and approved the withdrawal for the year 
2004: 
 

2002: 
Assessed Value: $ 676,800  to $ 803,100 
Taxable Value: $ 676,800  to $ 803,100 
 
2003: 
Assessed Value: $ 709,500  to $ 710,500 
Taxable Value: $ 709,500  to $ 710,500 
 

154-04-3190; CLARION-CRESTLINE HOTELS & RESORTS; CITY OF 
ROMULUS; WAYNE COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-0095-000; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 626,100 to $ 645,350; TV from $ 626,100 to $ 645,350  
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable 
values for the year 2002: 
 

2002: 
Assessed Value: $10,508,800 to $10,658,000 
Taxable Value: $10,508,800 to $10,658,000 
 

154-04-4332; NORTHWEST AIRLINES INC; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE 
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-2048-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 60 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable 
values for the years 2003, 2004, and 2005: 
 

2003: 
Assessed Value: $ 571,900  to $ 915,150 
Taxable Value: $ 571,900 to $ 915,150 
 
2004: 
Assessed Value: $ 501,700  to $ 810,300 
Taxable Value: $ 501,700 to $ 810,300 
 
2005: 
Assessed Value: $ 451,900 to $ 726,850 
Taxable Value: $ 451,900 to $ 726,850 
 

154-05-2953; AMERICAN AIRLINES; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE 
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-0152-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-2974; UNITED AIR LINES INC.; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE 
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-2832-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $1,133,200 to $1,141,100; TV from $1,133,200 to $1,141,100  
 2004 AV from $1,027,800 to $1,076,850; TV from $1,027,800 to $1,076,850  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-06-0471; ICX CORPORATION; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE 
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-1440-200; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 325,550 to $ 345,100; TV from $ 325,550 to $ 345,100  
 2005 AV from $ 237,800 to $ 252,100; TV from $ 237,800 to $ 252,100  
 2006 AV from $     7,000 to $     7,450; TV from $     7,000 to $     7,450  
 

City of Taylor, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3008; RENT-A-CENTER INC. #01689; CITY OF TAYLOR; WAYNE 
COUNTY; TAYLOR Sch. Dist.; 82-60-999-00-3401-300; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 155,500 to $ 281,750; TV from $ 155,500 to $ 281,750  
 2004 AV from $ 154,300 to $ 300,000; TV from $ 154,300 to $ 300,000  
 2005 AV from $ 216,300 to $ 277,450; TV from $ 216,300 to $ 277,450  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 61 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 
City of Trenton, Wayne County 

 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1579; ELANTIC TELECOM, INC.; CITY OF TRENTON; WAYNE 
COUNTY; TRENTON Sch. Dist.; 54-999-99-2201-005; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  71,649; TV from $    0    to $  71,649  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3023; PARKWAY BOWLING LANES LLC; CITY OF TRENTON; 
WAYNE COUNTY; TRENTON Sch. Dist.; 54-999-99-0799-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   97,200 to $ 111,800; TV from $   97,200 to $ 111,800  
 2005 AV from $ 113,800 to $ 130,950; TV from $ 113,800 to $ 130,950  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-3027; SOLUTIA INC. / TOM MCCLURE; CITY OF TRENTON; 
WAYNE COUNTY; TRENTON Sch. Dist.; 54-999-99-1363-500; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY
 2003 AV from $12,673,800 to $13,269,250; TV from $13,673,800 to $13,269,250  
 2004 AV from $12,449,700 to $13,034,050; TV from $12,449,700 to $13,034,050  
 2005 AV from $11,220,500 to $12,527,450; TV from $11,220,500 to $12,527,450 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-3029; XEROX LEASE EQUIPMENT LLC; CITY OF TRENTON; 
WAYNE COUNTY; TRENTON Sch. Dist.; 54-999-99-1985-002; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  18,700 to $  55,150; TV from $  18,700 to $  55,150  
 2004 AV from $  46,000 to $  77,850; TV from $  46,000 to $  77,850  
 2005 AV from $  44,600 to $  56,750; TV from $  44,600 to $  56,750  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-3030; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF TRENTON; WAYNE 
COUNTY; TRENTON Sch. Dist.; 54-999-99-1704-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  62,800 to $ 102,350; TV from $  62,800 to $ 102,350  
 2004 AV from $  43,800 to $   92,500; TV from $  43,800 to $   92,500  
 2005 AV from $  50,700 to $   55,000; TV from $  50,700 to $   55,000  
 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 62 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 
City of Wayne, Wayne County 

 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-3011; COURTYARD TERRACE LLC; CITY OF WAYNE; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WAYNE-WESTLAND Sch. Dist.; 55-999-00-2180-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 120,600 to $ 241,550; TV from $ 120,600 to $ 241,550  
 2005 AV from $ 120,600 to $ 212,200; TV from $ 120,600 to $ 212,200  
 

City of Westland, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3034; CINTAS CORPORATION #300; CITY OF WESTLAND; 
WAYNE COUNTY; WAYNE-WESTLAND Sch. Dist.; 56-999-00-0657-100; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 716,590 to $ 873,900; TV from $ 716,590 to $ 873,900  
 2004 AV from $ 671,070 to $ 849,450; TV from $ 671,070 to $ 849,450  
 2005 AV from $ 651,440 to $ 810,250; TV from $ 651,440 to $ 810,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3097; RENT-A-CENTER; CITY OF WESTLAND; WAYNE COUNTY; 
WAYNE-WESTLAND Sch. Dist.; 56-999-00-2182-005; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $ 108,960 to $ 146,850; TV from $ 108,960 to $ 146,850  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3098; RENT-A-CENTER; CITY OF WESTLAND; WAYNE COUNTY; 
WAYNE-WESTLAND Sch. Dist.; 56-999-00-2181-699; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   14,410 to $   51,550; TV from $   14,410 to $   51,550  
 2004 AV from $   12,430 to $ 100,000; TV from $   12,430 to $ 100,000  
 2005 AV from $ 161,430 to $ 183,200; TV from $ 161,430 to $ 183,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-3101; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF WESTLAND; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WAYNE-WESTLAND Sch. Dist.; 56-999-00-2928-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  46,930 to $  54,600; TV from $  46,930 to $  54,600  
 2004 AV from $  45,820 to $  56,750; TV from $  45,820 to $  56,750  
 2005 AV from $  55,140 to $  73,500; TV from $  55,140 to $  73,500  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 63 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone, until the November 1, 2006 STC Meeting, the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-3102; XEROX CORPORATION; CITY OF WESTLAND; WAYNE 
COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 56-999-00-4538-397; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  23,940 to $  40,500; TV from $  23,940 to $  40,500  
 2004 AV from $  19,490 to $  30,300; TV from $  19,490 to $  30,300  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-3977; COLLINS & AIKMAN AUTO. INT.; CITY OF WESTLAND; 
WAYNE COUNTY; WAYNE-WESTLAND Sch. Dist.; 999-00-0723-002; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY  TP 
 2003 AV from $3,913,530 to $2,535,100; TV from $3,913,530 to $2,535,100  
 2004 AV from $5,205,180 to $3,987,410; TV from $5,205,180 to $3,987,410  
 2005 AV from $5,932,460 to $4,736,940; TV from $5,932,460 to $4,736,940  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable 
values for the years 2004 and 2005 and dismiss for lack of jurisdiction for the 
year 2003: 
 

2004: 
Assessed Value: $ 216,240 to $ 127,583 
Taxable Value: $ 216,240 to $ 127,583 
 
2005: 
Assessed Value: $ 193,790 to $ 115,585 
Taxable Value: $ 193,790 to $ 115,585 
 

154-06-0056; GAMBRO HEALTHCARE RENAL CARE; CITY OF 
WESTLAND; WAYNE COUNTY; WAYNE-WESTLAND Sch. Dist.; 56-999-
00-3113-398; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 – Lack of Jurisdiction 
The Commission admitted Gambro Healthcare Exhibit 1. 
 

City of Woodhaven, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-02-1703; FORD MOTOR CO.; CITY OF WOODHAVEN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WOODHAVEN Sch. Dist.; 55-998-01-9892-002; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY  TP
 2000 AV from $36,092,703 to $27,619,574; TV from $36,092,703 to $27,619,574 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 64 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-02-1704; FORD MOTOR CO.; CITY OF WOODHAVEN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WOODHAVEN Sch. Dist.; 59-998-01-9892-001; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY  TP
 2000 AV from $50,774,110 to $49,642,900; TV from $50,774,110 to $49,642,900  
 2001 AV from $45,800,100 to $44,623,100; TV from $45,800,100 to $44,623,100  
 2002 AV from $41,044,300 to $40,635,050; TV from $41,044,300 to $40,635,050 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-02-1705; FORD MOTOR CO.; CITY OF WOODHAVEN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WOODHAVEN Sch. Dist.; 59-998-01-9891-002; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY  TP 
 2000 AV from $2,931,200 to $2,891,800; TV from $2,931,200 to $2,891,800  
 2001 AV from $2,698,500 to $2,606,050; TV from $2,698,500 to $2,626,050  
 2002 AV from $     40,100 to $2,448,050; TV from $     40,100 to $2,448,050  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-02-1706; FORD MOTOR CO.; CITY OF WOODHAVEN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WOODHAVEN Sch. Dist.; 55-999-00-0473-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY  TP 
 2000 AV from $4,206,322 to $3,099,160; TV from $4,206,322 to $3,099,160  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-02-1702; FORD MOTOR CO.; CITY OF WOODHAVEN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WOODHAVEN Sch. Dist.; 55-999-00-0472-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY  TP
 2000 AV from $68,283,400 to $61,569,700; TV from $68,282,400 to $61,569,700  
 2001 AV from $66,621,000 to $59,725,000; TV from $66,621,000 to $59,725,000  
 2002 AV from $56,606,700 to $60,958,800; TV from $56,606,700 to $60,958,800
 

Township of Brownstown, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-06-0030; DETROIT SMSA LP; BROWNSTOWN TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WOODHAVEN Sch. Dist.; 82-70-999-00-0474-004; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  67,800 to $ 243,550; TV from $  67,800 to $ 243,550  
 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 65 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 
Township of Canton, Wayne County 

 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
 154-06-0672; R. ASH / THE BOWERY; CANTON TWP.; WAYNE COUNTY; 
PLYMOUTH-CANTON Sch. Dist.; 71-999-99-0492-500; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   3,160 to $  72,340; TV from $   3,160 to $  72,340  
 2005 AV from $   3,950 to $  64,010; TV from $   3,950 to $  64,010  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-06-0673; LA SHISH INC.; CANTON TWP.; WAYNE COUNTY; 
PLYMOUTH-CANTON Sch. Dist.; 71-999-99-1148-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  16,170 to $ 108,190; TV from $  16,170 to $ 108,190  
 2005 AV from $  15,220 to $   96,100; TV from $  15,220 to $   96,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-06-0674; MICHAEL L. PRIEST & ASSOC.; CANTON TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; PLYMOUTH-CANTON Sch. Dist.; 71-999-99-2002-042; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  19,760 to $  21,280; TV from $  19,760 to $  21,280  
 2005 AV from $  19,910 to $  24,970; TV from $  19,910 to $  24,970  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-06-0675; PIZZA PARTNERS OF DETROIT; CANTON TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; PLYMOUTH-CANTON Sch. Dist.; 71-999-99-2006-015; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  30,460 to $ 116,960; TV from $  30,460 to $ 116,960  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-06-0676; SOLARCOM HOLDINGS INC.; CANTON TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; VAN BUREN Sch. Dist.; 71-999-99-2006-261; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   0     to $ 150,000; TV from $   0     to $ 150,000  
 2005 AV from $   0     to $ 110,000; TV from $   0     to $ 110,000  
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 66 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-06-0677; FELLOWS CREEK MOTEL; CANTON TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; WAYNE-WESTLAND Sch. Dist.; 71-999-99-0111-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    3,740 to $  71,470; TV from $    3,740 to $  71,470  
 2005 AV from $  20,550 to $  63,370; TV from $  20,550 to $  63,370  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-06-0708; TRADER PUBLISHING CO.; CANTON TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; PLYMOUTH-CANTON Sch. Dist.; 71-999-2006-038; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  53,540 to $ 190,040; TV from $  53,540 to $ 190,040  
 

Township of Northville, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-06-0841; ALAN J. DILLEY; NORTHVILLE TWP.; WAYNE COUNTY; 
NORTHVILLE Sch. Dist.; 77-055-02-0108-000; REAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  28,600 to $ 170,500; TV from $  27,723 to $ 118,379  
 2005 AV from $  29,200 to $ 175,100; TV from $  28,360 to $ 121,101  
 2006 AV from $  29,600 to $ 183,700; TV from $  29,295 to $ 125,098  
 

Township of Plymouth, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable 
values for the year 2004: 
 

2004: 
Assessed Value: $   30,090  to $   28,660 
Taxable Value: $   30,090  to $   28,660 
 

154-05-0889; REPUBLIC LEASING CO, INC.; PLYMOUTH TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; PLYMOUTH-CANTON Sch. Dist.; P-78-999-00-1126-010; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY  TP. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 67 
 

Item 7.  (continued): 
 
Township of Redford, Wayne County 

 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-2828; RENT-A-CENTER INC. #01683; REDFORD TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; REDFORD UNION Sch. Dist.; 79-999-00-1835-222; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 106,100 to $ 187,700; TV from $ 106,100 to $ 187,700  
 2004 AV from $ 135,300 to $ 177,650; TV from $ 135,300 to $ 177,650  
 2005 AV from $ 166,500 to $ 179,800; TV from $ 166,500 to $ 179,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-2829; SPECTRUM TECHNOLOGIES; REDFORD TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; SOUTH REDFORD Sch. Dist.; 79-999-00-4330-822; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  42,100 to $   57,450; TV from $  42,100 to $   57,450  
 2004 AV from $  42,100 to $   60,650; TV from $  42,100 to $   60,650  
 2005 AV from $  41,400 to $ 120,050; TV from $  41,400 to $ 120,050  
 

 
Item 8. Scheduled for 12:00 P.M.   

It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
hold in abeyance the order to assume jurisdiction of the assessment roll and to 
grant Greenbush Township, Alcona County, an additional three months to hire 
someone to assist in correcting the assessment roll because the Township factored 
the roll and an approved manual was not used, they do not have ECF 
determinations, land value maps, an appraisal record card system, nor an adopted 
policy on public inspection of public records and the true cash value on the record 
cards does not match the assessment roll.  A 14-Point Review was conducted in 
2002 (score of 100) and a follow-up review was conducted in 2006 (score of 84), 
both Substantially Non-Compliant.  The Greenbush Township Officials appeared 
before the Commission. 

 
Item 9. Scheduled for 12:15 P.M.  
 It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 

request the City of Crystal Falls, Iron County, to provide a plan by November 1, 
2006, correcting the deficiencies from the review.  They do not have ECF 
determinations, nor tax maps, and the true cash value on the record cards does not 
match the assessment roll.  A 14-Point Review was conducted in 2003 (score of 
104 - Substantially Non-Compliant) and a follow-up review was conducted in 
2006 (score of 110 – Non-Compliant).  The City of Crystal Falls Officials 
appeared before the Commission. 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 68 
 

Item 10. Scheduled for 12:45 P.M.  
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
postpone until November 1, 2006, any action to be taken against Holly 
Township, Oakland County.  Oakland County is presently the assessor of record 
and are to file a report with the Commission on the Township’s progress and any 
dates for completion of setting up land value maps, ECF determinations, a 
personal property record card system, updating the true cash value on the record 
cards to match the assessment roll and the record cards to account for all physical 
items located on the property, and to cease from following sales which is in 
direct violation of the statute.  A 14-Point Review was conducted and the 
Township Scored 101 - Substantially Non-Compliant).  The Holly Township 
Officials appeared before the Commission. 

 
Item 11. Scheduled for 1:00 P.M.   

It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
direct Stanton Township, Houghton County, to provide to the Commission by 
November 1, 2006, documentation that they have developed ECF determinations, 
tax maps, are updating or have a plan to update their record cards, and have 
adopted a policy on public inspection of public records.  It was recommended that 
the Township attend training on their BS&A software as related to overrides and 
updating record cards.  A 14-Point Review was conducted in 2004 (score of 90 - 
Substantially Non-Compliant) and a follow-up review was conducted in 2006 
(score of 110 – Non- Compliant).  The Stanton Township Officials appeared 
before the Commission.  The Commission admitted Assessor Exhibits 1-6. 
 

Item 12. It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
rescind the Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-05-4402  Bagel Partners, Inc. 
City of Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo County 
Parcel No. 9051304  An official order was issued for the above-referenced 
petition following the August 29, 2006 State Tax Commission meeting.  Notice 
was received that the referenced order be withdrawn at the request of the assessor.   
 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
accept the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-05-4404  Cytec Industries, Inc. 
City of Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo County 
Parcel No. 9000920  An official order was issued for the above-referenced 
taxpayer on September 5, 2006.  Notice was received that an incorrect amounts 
for the Requested Assessed and Requested Taxable Valuations for the years 2003, 
2004, and 2005 had been submitted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
                                                                                        September 12, 2006                                                    Page 69 
 

 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adjourn the 
meeting of the State Tax Commission at 1:50 P.M. 

 
 
DATED TYPED: September 18, 2006 
 
DATE APPROVED: September 26, 2006 

 
 
 
 
                                                                  
Robert H. Naftaly, Chair 
State Tax Commission 
 
 
 
 
                                                                 
Douglas B. Roberts, Member 
State Tax Commission 
 
 
 
 
                                                                  
Frederick W. Morgan, Member 
State Tax Commission 
 


	DATE OF MEETING: September 12, 2006

